

1936 RL Parts List					
<u>Req'd.</u>	<u>Old No.</u>	<u>New No.</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Application</u>	<u>Finish</u>
	CYLINDER GROUP				
	2-36		Front cylinder only	1936 to 1950 - 45" twins	gloss black
	3-36		Rear cylinder only	1936 to 1950 - 45" twins	gloss black
	9-36		Front cylinder head (marked 6.8)	1936 to 1950 - 45" twins, low compression	gloss black
	10-36		Rear cylinder head (marked 6.8)	1936 to 1950 - 45" twins, low compression	gloss black
	9-36A		Front cylinder head (marked 5.5)	1936 to 1950 - 45" twins, high compression	gloss black
	10-36A		Rear cylinder head (marked 5.5)	1936 to 1950 - 45" twins, high compression	gloss black
	9-36B		Front cylinder head (marked 4.5)	1936 to 1939 - 45" twins, RLD & WLD models	gloss black
	10-36B		Rear cylinder head (marked 4.5)	1936 to 1939 - 45" twins, RLD & WLD models	gloss black
	11-36	16768-36	Cylinder head gasket (2)	1936 to 1957 - 45" twins	copper
	14-26S	16801-26	Cylinder head stud, oversize, 7/16-24 x 3/8-16	1929 to 1950 - 45" twins	park
	14-29	16802-29	Cylinder head stud (1-15/16")	1929 to 1950 - 45" twins	park
	0120	7782	Cylinder head stud nut (6?)	1926 to 1934 A & B singles, 1929 to 1952 - 45" twins	park
	15-26	16820-26	Cylinder head stud nut, long (10?)	1926 to 1934 A & B singles, 1929 to 1950 - 45" twins	park
	0224	6395	Cylinder stud plain washer (16)	1926 to 1934 A & B singles, 1929 to 1950 - 45" twins	park
	29-29	16830-29	Cylinder base stud, 1-13/16" (8)	1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	park
	0123	7804	Cylinder base stud nut (8)	Later 1929 models, 1930 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	cad
	37-09A		Spark plug (No. 1)	1926 to 1934 singles, 1927 to 1939 twins	-----
	37-09B	32304-09	Spark plug (No. 2)	1926 to 1934 singles, 1927 to 1952 twins	-----
	37-09C	32302-09	Spark plug (No. 3)	1926 to 1934 singles, 1927 to 1952 twins	-----
	37-09D	320300-09	Spark plug (No. 4)	1926 to 1934 singles, 1927 to 1952 twins	-----
	37-09E	32306-09	Spark plug (No. 5)	1926 to 1934 singles, 1927 to 1952 twins	-----
	39-26	32370-26	Terminal nut for 37-09 (#8-32)	Harley-Davidson plugs	brass
	40-08	32342-08	Gasket for 37-09C	1926 to 1934 singles, 1927 to 1954 twins	-----
	46-29	16775-29	Cylinder base gasket (2)	1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	paper
	49-14		Cylinder primer (2) (1/8" NPT)	1915 to 1937	nickel

VALVE GROUP				
163-32	18070-32	Inlet valve	1932 to 1939 -45" twins	-----
165-32	18080-32	Exhaust valve	1932 to 1939 -45" twins	-----
166-32	18175-32	Valve guide (4)	1932 to 1939 -45" twins	
168-32	18201-32	Valve spring (4)	1932 to 1939 -45" twins	-----
170-30	18220-30	Valve spring collar (4)	First 1930 - 74" twins, 1932 to 1939 -45" twins	-----
172-30	18228-30	Valve key (8)	1930 to 1939 - 74" & 80" twins, 1932 to 1939 -45" twins	-----
173-31	18237-31	Upper valve cover	1931 to 1939 - 45" twins	cad
174-31	18255-31	Lower valve cover	1931 to 1939 - 45" twins	cad
175-29	18260-29	Valve cover packing (4)	1929 to 1939 - 45" twins	rubber
176-26	18630-26	Valve cover & guide gasket (4)	1926 to 1929 singles & 45" twins, 1930 to 1939	paper
200-29	18490-29	Tappet (4)	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1939 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----
208-29	18535-29	Tappet roller (4)	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1939 all twins	-----
212-29	18540-29	Tappet roller bushing (4)	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1939 all twins	-----
214-29	18545-29	Tappet roller pin (4)	later 1929 - 45" twins, all 1930 to 1939 twins	-----
221-15	221-15	Tappet screw (17/64-32)	1915 to 1934 side valve singles, 1921 to 1939 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----
223-15	223-15	Tappet screw nut (17/64-32)	1915 to 1939	-----
234-30	18605-30	Tappet guide, front (2)	Later 1929 to 1939 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1938 - 74" & 80" twins	silver paint
235-30	18606-30	Tappet guide, rear (2)	Later 1929 to 1939 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1938 - 74" & 80" twins	silver paint
057	2329	Tappet guide screw (8)	Later 1929 - 45" twins, all 1930 to 1939 twins	cad
0365	7231	Shakeproof washer (8) (nipb)	Later 1929 - 45" twins, all 1930 to 1939 twins	park
237-30	18631-30	Tappet guide gasket (4)	Later 1929 to 1939 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1939 - 74" & 80" twins	paper
PISTONS & CONNECTING RODS				
253-29A	22251-29	Piston with rings and pin	Later 1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	-----
260-34		Piston comprsn. Ring (0.0935" wide)	Later 1934 to 1939 - 45" twin	-----
275-32		Piston pin (2)	1932 to 1957 - 45" twins	-----
280-32	22581-32	Piston pin lock ring (4)	1932 to 1957 all twins, later 1933 & 1934 - 21" singles	-----
283-32	24290-32	Front connecting rod, complete	1936 to 1957 - 45" twins	-----
284-32	24294-32	Rear connecting rod, complete	1936 to 1957 - 45" twins	-----
289-32		Set connecting rods, complete	1936 to 1957 - 45" twins	-----
		w/ rollers & crank pin		
293-36		Piston pin bushing (2)	1936 to 1957 - 45" twins	-----
301-29	24365-29	Crank pin roller retainer (4)	1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	-----
305-29	9241	Crank pin roller, .560" long	1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	-----
2289-17	9301	Crank pin roller, .270" long	1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	-----
309-29	24370-29	Set of rollers and retainers	1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	-----

FLYWHEEL GROUP				
331-32		Set flywheels & shafts	1932 to 1936 -45" twins with aluminum pistons	
338-32	23916-32	Left flywheel only	1932 to 1957 -45" twins with aluminum pistons	-----
339-32		Right flywheel only	1932 to 1936 -45" twins with aluminum pistons	-----
348-29	23960-29	Crank pin	1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	-----
352-29	24000-29	Sprocket shaft	1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	-----
355-29		Gear shaft	1929 to 1936 - 45" twins	-----
357-26	24060-26	Flywheel thrust collar (.072",.083", .095", .109" - specify thickness)	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	-----
361-12	23985-12	Shaft keys (2) for sprocket & gear shaft	1912 to 1957	-----
1650-18	23985-18	Crank pin key (1)	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1957 all twins	-----
364-29	7974	Gear & sprocket shaft nut, 5/8"-18 thread (2)	1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	-----
364-12	364-12	Crank pin nut	1929 to 1936 - 45" twins	-----
368-12	23982-12	Shaft nut lock washer (2)	1912 to 1929, 1930 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	-----
368-29	24016-29	Lock washer for shaft nut 364-29 (2)	1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	-----
030	1187	Lock washer screw (4)	1912 to 1957	-----
372-21	23972-21	Flywheel steel washer (2)(.062")(staked)	1921 to 1935 twins & C singles, 1936 to 1957 - 45" twins	-----
CRANK CASE & FITTINGS				
402-32		Set of crank cases	1932 to 1936 - 45" twins	aluminum
406-32		Left crank case	1932 to 1936 - 45" twins	aluminum
410-32		Right crank case	1932 to 1936 - 45" twins	aluminum
413-29		Right crank case bushing	1929 to 1936 - 45" twins	-----
416-29		Left bearing bushing	1929 to 1936 - 45" twins	-----
417-29	24720-29	Left roller bearing retainer (2)	1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	-----
304-15	9321	Left bearing roller (24), .360" long	1917 to 1929 twins, 1930 to 1957 - 45" twins	-----
419-29	24730-29	Sprocket shaft roller bearing, complete	1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	-----
421-26		Chain lubricating bushing	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1936 - 45" twins	-----
423-29		Left bearing bushing screw (3)	1929 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins, C singles	-----
437-26	4379	Motor fastening bolt (4) (3/8-24)	1926 to 1934 singles & 45" twins, 1930 to 1957 - 45" twins	park
0128	7809	Motor fastening bolt castle nut (4)	1919 to 1957	park
0224	6395	Crank case bolt plain washer (4)	1926 to 1929 singles & 45" twins, 1930 to 1957	park
0291	528	Castle nut cotter pin (4) (nipb)	1926 to 1929 singles & 45" twins, 1930 to 1957	park
442-10	24811-10	Casing stud, 1-5/8" (2)	1911 to 1929, 1930 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1957	cad
443-29		Crank case bolt, 5/16 x 2-5/8" (2)	1929 to 1936 - 45" twins	cad
444-29		Casing stud, 4" (1)	1929 to 1936 - 45" twins	cad
446-28		Casing stud, 4-7/16" (2)	1928 to 1929 H motor, 1932 to 1936 - 45" twins	cad
451-09		Casing stud nut (10)	1911 to 1929, 1930 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1936	cad
477-30		Oil drain valve	1930 & 1931 - 74" twins, 1932 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	cad
479-29		Drain valve head spring	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	park
480-29		Drain valve plain washer	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	park

481-29		Drain valve lock ring	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	cad
483-29		Drain valve cork washer	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	cork
485-29		Drain valve lever (#10-32)	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	cad
0105	7634	Drain valve nut	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	cad
0253	7025	Lock washer (nipb)	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	park
487-29		Drain valve upper spring	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	black paint
489-29		Packing washer, felt	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	felt
490-29		Packing washer, steel	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	cad
491-29		Drain valve lever catch	1929 to 1936 - 45" twins	park
453-11	700	Timing hole plug	1932 to 1937 - 45" twins	cad
<u>CRANK CASE RELIEF PARTS</u>				
543-32		Relief pipe	1932 to 1936 - 45" twins	tin plated
551-32		Breather sel ring (brass)	1932 to 1936 - 45" twins	
552-32		Breather sel ring spring	1932 to 1936 - 45" twins	
041		Seal ring spring screw	1932 to 1936 - 45" twins	
553-32		Seal ring bushing	1932 to 1936 - 45" twins	
<u>GEAR CASE COVERS</u>				
584-34A		Gear cover only	1934 to 1936 - 45 " twins	aluminum
598-32		Gear cover gasket	1932 to 1936 - 45" twins	paper
047	2278	Gear cover screw, 13/16" (15)	1929 to 1936 - 45" twins	cad

CAMS, TIMING GEARS & BUSHINGS					
604-32		Pinion gear	1932 to 1936 - 45" twins	-----	
361-12	23985-12	Pinion gear key	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1936 all twins	-----	
0142	7984	Pinion nut	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----	
610-32		Front inlet cam gear & shaft	1932 to 1936 - 45" twins	-----	
611-32		Rear inlet cam gear & shaft	1932 to 1936 - 45" twins	-----	
612-32		Front exhaust cam gear & shaft	1932 & 1933 - 45" twins	-----	
612-34		Front exhaust cam gear & oil pump shaft	1934 to 1936 - 45" twins		
613-32		Rear exhaust cam gear & shaft	1932 to 1936 - 45" twins	-----	
619-32		Idling gear	1932 to 1936 - 45" twins	-----	
632-32		Generator drive gear	1932 to 1936 - 45" twins	-----	
632-32A	31073-32	Generator drive gear	1932 to 1936 Radio model	-----	
634-32	327	Generator gear pin	1932 to 1957 twins	-----	
636-30		Idling gear stud	1930 & 1931 - 74" twins, 1932 to 1939 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----	
644-30	25794-30	Idling gear stud screw, 1-19/32"	1930 & 1931 - 74" twins, 1932 to 1939 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----	
638-34		Oiler drive shaft	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----	
640-29		Timer shaft & cam with cork washer	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----	
640-34		Timer shaft cork washer	Later 1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins		cork
641-29		Inlet cam gear shaft (2)	1929 to 1936 - 45" twins	-----	
642-26	25546-26	Cam gear key	1926 to 1929 singles & 45" twins, all 1930 to 1936	-----	
658-15		Small gear stud spring ring	1915 to 1931 - 61" & 74" Std. & L motors, 1926 to 1931 singles, 1932 to 1939	-----	
660-29		Cam gear shaft bushing, left (4)	1929 to 1936 - 45" twins		brass
661-31	271	Cover bushing pin, 1/8"x1/4"	1931 to 1957		
662-29		Timer shaft bushing, right	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins		brass
662-30		Cam gear shaft bushing, right (2)	1930 to 1936 - 74" & 80" twins, 1934 to 1936 - 45" twins		bronze
662-34		Oiler drive shaft bushing, right	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins		brass
663-26		Cam shaft fiber washer, 1/64" thick	1926 to 1929 singles & 45" twins, 1930 to 1936		fiber
664-26		Cam shaft fiber washer, 1/32" thick	1926 to 1929 singles & 45" twins, 1930 to 1936		fiber

MECHANICAL OILERS				
587-34		Oil pump assembly	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	aluminum
589-34		Oil pump gasket	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	paper
591-34		Oiler mounting stud, (2)	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----
592-34		Oiler nut (2)	Later 1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	cad
593-34		Cone washer fo 592-34 (2)	Later 1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	cad
674-22		Oiler adjusting washer, .0125"	Later 1922 to 1929 - 61", 1922 to 1936 - 45", 74" &	cad
			80" twins - all singles	
0202	6150	Oiler adjusting screw washer, .0625"	Later 1922 to 1933, 1934 singles, 1934 to 1936 twins	cad
674-32	6170	Chain oiler adjusting washer, 0.002"	1933 to 1939 all models	cad
735-29		Oil chamber cap screw (7/8-18)	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----
737-29		Oil chamber spring	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	aluminum
739-29		Spring sleeve	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----
741-29		Cork packing washer	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----
672-32	26383-32	Chain oiler adjusting screw	1934 to 1939 twins	cork
672-34		Motor oiler adjusting screw	1934 to 1957 twins	cad
674-22		Adjusting screw washer, 0.0125"	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	cad
674-32	6170	Adjusting screw washer, 0.002"	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----
0202	6147	Adjusting screw washer, 0.0625"	1933 all twins, 1950 to 1957 45"twins	-----
678-34		Oil pump body	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----
680-34		Body end gasket	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	aluminum
719-35		Body end screw (5/8" long)	Later 1935 & 1936 - 45" & 74" twins	paper
682-34		Operating shaft	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	cad
685-34		Shaft lock plate	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----
686-34		Lock plate screw	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----
688-34		Oiler valve disc	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	park
693-34		Valve disc spring	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----
695-34		Valve disc cover	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----
697-34		Operating dsc	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	aluminum
689-34		Operating disc key	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----
701-34		Operating disc spring	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----
703-34		Plunger	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----
705-34		Plunger spring	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----
707-34		Cam case	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----
708-34		Cam shaft	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	aluminum
711-34		Cam shaft spring	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----
713-34		Cam shaft end plate	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----
715-34		Cam shaft lever	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	cad
0108	7691	Cam shaft lever nut	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	cad
716-34		Cam shaft lever screw	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	park
717-34		Lever clamp nut	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	cad

	721-34		Cam	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	cad
	722-34		Cam key	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----
	724-34		Cam adjusting stud	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----
	726-34		Cam adjusting plate	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----
	0106	7654	Adjusting plate nut	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	cad
	730-34		Adjusting plate washer	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	park
	732-34		Adjusting plate screw	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	park
	734-34		Ball check spring	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	cad
	736-34		Ball check plug	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----
	738-34		Check ball, 9/32"	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	brass
	740-34A		Oiler cover	1934 to 1936 - 45" twins	-----
	741-34		Oiler cover dust plate	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	cad
	741-34A		Oiler cover cap	1934 to 1936 - 45" twins	cad
	045	2275	Oiler cover screw (3)	1934 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	cad
					cad
	MUFFLERS & EXHAUST PIPES				
	1002-32	65210-32	Muffler and all fittings (1935 style)	Fits 1935 to 1940 twins	black
	1006-35		Front exhaust pipe	1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	black
	1007-35		Rear exhaust pipe	1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	black
	1032-29		Center clamp bolt	All 1929, 1930 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1938 - 45" twins	park
	0127	7793	Clamp bolt nut	All 1929, 1930 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1938 - 45" twins	park
	0261	7045	Lock washer (nipb)	All 1929, 1930 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1938 - 45" twins	park
	1035-32		Muffler rear end cpt. 1935 & later style, less exhaust pipe	1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	black
	1038-35		Rear end front bracket	1935 & first 1936 - 45" twins	park
	1038-36		Rear end front bracket	Later 1936 to 1952 - 45" twins, except Servi-Cars	park
	1039-32	2834	Front bracket bolt	1932 to 1952 - 45" twins	
	0111	7748	Front bracket bolt nut	1932 to 1952 - 45" twins	
	1044-35		Rear muffler outlet	1935 to 1949 all models	
	1061-32A	65510-32	Exhaust pipe clamp	1932 to 1957 - 45" twins	park
	064	3974	Exhaust pipe clamp bolt	1932 to 1952 - 45" twins	park
	0117	7752	Exhaust pipe clamp bolt nut	1932 to 1957 - 45" twins, 1936 - 61" twins, 1937 to 1939	park
	1064-32A	65286-32	Rear hanger	1932 to 1952 - 45" twins	park
	064	3974	Rear hanger bolt (2)	1932 to 1952 - 45" twins	park
	0117	7752	Rear hanger bolt nut (2)	1932 to 1952 - 45" twins	park

INLET PIPE & CARBURETORS				
1102-36		Inlet pipe complete	1936 to 1940 - 45" model R, W & Servi-Cars	----
1102-36A		Inlet pipe complete	1936 to 1952 - 45" model RL, WL, RLD & WLD	----
1107-36		Inlet pipe only	1936 to 1940 - 45" model R, W & Servi-Cars	park
1107-36A		Inlet pipe only	1936 to 1952 - 45" model RL, WL, RLD & WLD	park
1111-36		Carburetor support	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1957 all twins	park
0127	7793	Carburetor support nut	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1957 all twins	park
0261	7045	Support nut lock washer (nipb)	1932 to 1957 - R & RL	park
1112-32		Inlet nipple	1932 to 1957 - 45" twins	cad
1115-32		Inlet packing nut (2)	1932 to 1939 - 45" twins	cad
1118-30A		Inlet packing bushing (2)	1930 & 1931 DLD, 1932 to 1939 - 45" twins	brass
1121-21		Inlet pipe gasket (paper) for 1-1/4" carburetor	1930 TO 1939 RL, WL, DLD, RLD & WLD	paper
1121-29		Inlet pipe gasket (paper) for 1" carburetor	1929 to 1939 - R & W 45" twins	paper
1123-29		Inlet pipe screw, 1" carburetor (3) (1/4-24)	1929 to 1940 - R & W 45" twins, 1930 to 1933 - 74" truck motors	cad
1123-30		Inlet pipe screw, 1-1/4" carburetor (3)	1930 to 1938 - 61", 74" & 80" twins, 1930 to 1938 DLD, RL, 1930 to 1940 DLD, RL, WL, RLD & WLD, 1939 WL, WLD	cad
0256	7035	Inlet pipe screw lock washer (3) (nipb)	1929 to 1940 - R & W 45" twins	cad
0259	7040	Inlet pipe screw lock washer, 1-1/4" carburetor (3)	1930 to 1938 - 61", 74" & 80" twins, 1930 to 1938 DLD, RL, RL, WL, RLD & WLD, 1939 - WL, WLD, 61" twins	cad
1133-36	27120-30	Linkert carburetor, 1" (M16)	1936 to 1939 - R, W & Servi-Cars	flat nickel
1134-30		Linkert carburetor, 1-1/4" (M41)	1930 to 1936 DLD & RLD, 1936 RL	flat nickel

CARBURETOR PARTS, DELUXE & LINKERT				
1231-33	27215-33	Air intake shaft, Linkert	Later 1933 to 1939 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	
10	993	Air intake shaft screw	1934 to 1957	
1232-24	27225-24	Air intake disc, Schebler & Linkert	1930 to 1939 all twins	
1233-33	27228-33	Air intake lever, Linkert	Later 1933 to 1939 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	
1233-33A	27235-33	Air intake lever	1933 to 1939 (use with air cleaner)	
1238-24		Throttle lever, Schebler & Linkert	1930 to 1933, DLD & RLD, later 1933 to 1935 - 45" twins	
032	1206	Throttle lever lock screw, Schebler & Linkert	1924 to 1948	
024	1070	Throttle stop screw, Schebler & Linkert	1924 to 1948	
011	997	Throttle stop lock screw, Schebler & Linkert	1924 to 1954	
1243-24	27275-24	Throttle shaft, Schebler & Linkert, 1-1/4" carburetor	1924 to 1948 - 61", 74" & 80" twins, 1930 to 1952 high compression 45's	
1244-24	27280-24	Throttle disc., Schebler & Linkert, 1-1/4" carburetor	1930 to 1939 high compression 45's	
1245-24	27290-24	Throttle shaft bushing, Schebler & Linkert	1924 to 1937	
1247-32	27291-32	Throttle shaft spring, Schebler & Linkert	1931 to 1939 twins	
010	993	Throttle disc screw, Schebler & Linkert	1924 to 1957	
0251	7010	Lock washer (2) (nipb)	1924 to 1957	
1263-24		Idle passage screw, Linkert	Later 1933 to 1939 twins	
1251-33	27325-33	Idle passage plug, Linkert	Later 1933 to 1939 twins	
1254-27		High speed needle valve, (3-3/4"), Schebler & Linkert, 1-1/4" carburetors	1927 to 1939 - 74" & 80" twins, 1930 to 1939 high compression 45's	nickel
1254-30	27297-30	High speed needle valve, (3-9/16"), Schebler & Linkert 1" carburetors	1930 to 1939 - 45" twins	nickel
1257-33	27330-33	Nozzle retainer spring, Linkert	Later 1933 to 1939 twins	
1258-33	27331-33	Main nozzle, Linkert	Later 1933 to 1939 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	
1261-27		Low speed needle valve, Schebler & Linkert 1-1/4" carburetors	1930 to 1939 high compression 45's	nickel
1261-33	27339-33	Low speed needle valve, Linkert, 1" carburetors	1933 to 1939 low compression 45"	
1262-27	27345-27	Spring collar, Schebler & Linkert	1927 to 1952 twins	
1263-24	27327-24	Drill plug, Schebler & Linkert (3) (#10-32)	1924 to 1957	
1264-27	27349-27	Needle valve spring, Schebler & Linkert	1927 to 1933 - 61" & 74" twins, 1930 to 1933, DLD & RLD, later 1933 to 1957 twins	
1152-11	27350-11	Needle valve adjusting screw, Schebler & Linkert	Later 1927 to 1933 - 61" & 74" twins, 1930 to 1933, DLD & RLD, later 1933 to 1957 twins	
1153-11	27351-11	Needle valve lock screw, Schebler & Linkert	1930 to 1933, DLD & RLD, 1933 to 1939 twins	
1154-11	27349-11	Needle valve lock spring, Schebler & Linkert	1930 to 1933, DLD & RLD, 1933 to 1939 twins	
1265-29A	27360-29	7/8" venturi, for 1" Schebler & Linkert	1929 to first 1933 high compression 45" twins, later 1933 to 1935 R & RL, 1936 low compression 45", later 1933 VC	
1265-30A	27362-30	1-1/16" venturi, for 1-1/4" Schebler & Linkert	1930 to 1933 VL, 1934 to 1939 - 74" & 80" twins, 1936 to	

				1939 - 61", all 1930 & later high compression 45" twins	
1267-24	27370-24	Bowl assembly, Linkert		1924 to 1939 - 74" twins, 1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	nickel ?
1267-33	27370-33	Bowl only, Linkert		Later 1933 to 1939 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	
1268-29	27375-29	Bowl locknut, Schebler & Linkert (3/4-20)		1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1957 all twins	nickel/cad
1269-28	27376-28	Bowl locknut gasket, Schebler & Linkert		1928 to 1939 twins	
1271-33	27380-33	Float, Linkert		Later 1933 to 1939 twins	
1272-33	27381-33	Float lever, Linkert		Later 1933 to 1939 twins	
1273-33A	27382-33	Float valve & seat (fitted), Linkert		1933 to 1939 twins	
1196-11	27383-11	Float lever pin, Schebler & Linkert (1/4-28)		1924 to 1933 except later 1932 & 1933 - 74" twins, 1933 to 1957 twin Linkerts	
1197-16	27384-16	Float lever pin bearing screw, Schebler & Linkert (1/4-28)		1924 to 1933 except later 1932 & 1933 - 74" twins, 1933 to 1950 twin Linkerts	
1275-33	27390-33	Bowl valve cover cap, Linkert		Later 1933 to 1939 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	
1284-33	27401-33	Gasket inlet nipple, Linkert		Later 1933 to 1939 - 45", 61" & 74" twins	
1285-33	27402-33	Inlet nipple washer, Linkert		Later 1933 to 1939 twins	
1292-27		Needle valve lever, Schebler & Deluxe, for 1-1/4" carburetors		1930 to 1933, DLD & RLD, 1933 to 1939 Linkerts	
1292-30	27396-30	Needle valve lever, Schebler & Deluxe, for 1" carburetors		1930 to 1935 Std. & L 45" twins, 1936 to 1939 low compression 45"	nickel ?
1293-27	27397-27	Needle valve lever screw, Schebler & Deluxe,		1927 to 1933 - 61" & 74" twins, 1930 to 1933 DLD & RLD, 1933 to 1957 Linkerts	
1296-26	27405-26	Friction spring, Schebler & Linkert		1926 to 1957	
1297-26	27406-26	Friction ball, Schebler & Linkert (5/32" ball)		1926 to 1957	
<u>AIR INTAKE & CLEANER GROUP</u>					
1408-36	29155-36	Intake mounting screw lock ring		1936 to 1957 - all twins	
1409-36	3625	Air intake & cleaner mounting screw, hex head, (1936 to 1957 - all twins	
1411-36A	29161-36	Air intake cover		1936 to 1957 - 45" twins	chrome
1412-36A	29172-36	Air intake back		1936 to 1957 - 45" twins	
1413-36	29182-36	Cover retaining screw (2)		1936 to 1957 - all twins	
0201	6182	Screw washers (2)		1936 to 1957 - all twins	
1414-36	7604	Retaining screw nut (2)		1936 to 1957 - all twins	

GENERATOR & RELAY				
1501-30		Generator cpt. Less drive gear	1930 & 1931 - 74" twins, 1932 to 1948 - all twins	gloss black
4785-26		Relay assembly	1926 to 1937	black
4786-26		Relay cover	1926 to 1937	black
4787-26	2762 W	Relay mounting & bracket screw (2) (1/4-24)	1926 to 1957	cad
0108	7691	Relay mounting screw nut (2) (1/4-24)	(for 4787-26 screw)	cad?
016	2582	Contact blade screw (2) (#6-32)	1926 to 1957	cad
018	2626	Terminal wire screw, (2) (#8-32)	1926 to 1941	cad
FRAME & FIELDS				
1504-32	30090-32	Frame	1932 to 1948 all twins	gloss black
1504-32A	30091-32	Frame	1932 to 1948 radio generator	gloss black
1505-32	30132-32	Right frame end	1932 to 1957 all twins	aluminum
1506-32	30012-32	Frame screw (2)	1932 to 1957 all twins	park
1506-32A	30013-32	Frame screw (2) 6-1/2"	1932 to 1957 radio generator	park
1507-32	30202-32	Shunt field coil	1932 to early 1952 all twins	-----
1508-32	30206-32	Regulating field coil	1932 to early 1952 all twins	-----
1507-32A	30203-32	Shunt field coil	1932 to 1957 radio generator	-----
1508-32A	30207-32	Regulating field coil	1932 to 1951 radio generator	-----
1663-32A	30228-32	Fiel coil terminal insulation (2)	1932 to 1957 all twins	-----
1511-30	30271-30	Pole piece (2)	1930 & 1931 - 74" twins & singles, all 1932 to early 1952	-----
1511-32	30276-32	Pole piece (2)	1932 to 1957 radio generator	-----
1512-18	30280-18	Pole piece screw (4)	1918 to 1957	park
1520-24	9900	Lead terminal (3)	1924 to 1957	-----
1523-32	2349	Generator fastening screw (2)	1932 to 1957 - 45"Twins	
1527-30	30143-30	Generator gasket	1930 & 1931 - 74" twins, 1932 to 1957 all twins	paper
1528-30	30025-30	Generator strap	1930 & 1931 - 74" twins, 1932 to 1957 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	
1529-30	30029-30	Generator strap washer	1930 & 1931 - 74" twins, 1932 to 1957 all twins	
0117	7752	Generator strap nut	1930 & 1931 - 74" twins, 1932 to 1957 all twins	
058	1956	Generator strap screw	1930 & 1931 - 74" twins, 1932 to 1957 all twins	
TIMER BASE & RIGHT END PLATE, TO 1936				
1540-29		Timer base	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	cad

CIRCUIT BREAKER (TIMER) & WIRING					
1565-30		Circuit breaker (timer) assembly	1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins		
1566-30		Circuit breaker only	1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins		cad
035	1190	Circuit breaker mounting screw (2)	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins		cad
0254	7021	Spring washer (nipb)	1930 to 1936 - 45" twins		cad
1567-30		Circuit breaker cover	1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins		cad
1568-29	1568-29	Breaker cover retainer	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins		cad
1569-30	32661-30	Contact plate & point	1930 to 1948 all twins		
1570-30	32666-30	Contact plate spring washer	1930 to 1948 all twins		
018	2626	Contact plate screw (2)	1930 to 1948 all twins		cad
1573-30	32625-30	Breaker lever	1930 to 1948 all twins		
1574-30	32629-30	Breaker lever spring	1930 to 1948 all twins		
010	993	Earth wire screw (nipb)	1930 to 1950 all twins		
018	2626	Control wire securing screw (nipb)	1930 to 1950 all twins		
1596-30	31976-30	Spark plug cable, long	1930 to 1952 - 45", 74" & 80" twins		fabric
1597-30	31970-30	Spark plug cable, short	1930 to 1952 - 45", 74" & 80" twins		fabric
1599-27	31681-27	Cable packing seal (2)	1927 to 1957		rubber
1599-27A	31681-27	Cable packing nut (nipb) (2)	1927 to 1957		cad
0211	6280	Packing washer (nipb) (2)	1930 to 1952 - 45" twins		cad
1598-32		Radio spark cable & shield bushing	1932 to 1935		
1598-27		Spark plug terminal (hollow tube)	1927 to 1955		
1602-30	9976	Spark plug wire clamp	1930 to 1938 - 45" twins, 1939 to 1957 - 61", 74", 80" & Servi-Cars		park
1611-29		Timer ground wire (6-3/4" black)	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins		-----
1613-30		Circuit breaker to coil wire (26" black)	1930 to 1957		fabric
1614-18	9913	Low tension wire terminal	1918 to 1947		brass
0103	7608	Low tension stud nut, hexagon	1930 to 1950 all twins		cad
1616-30		Low tension stud nut, round (#8-32)	1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins		
1617-30		Low tension stud insulator	1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins		
1618-30	6106	Low tension stud fiber washer	1930 to 1957 all twins		fiber
1619-30		Low tension stud brass washer	1930 to 1946 all twins		brass
1627-29		Timer adjusting plate	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins		cad
1629-30	32726-30	Condenser	1930 to 1948 all twins		-----
020	1052	Condenser screw	1930 to 1948 all twins		cad
0253	7025	Spring washer (nipb)	1930 to 1948 all twins		cad

ARMATURE GROUP				
1636-32		Armature & winding only	1932 to 1957 all twins	-----
1636-32A	30852-32	Armature & winding only	1932 to 1948 radio generator	-----
1639-18	30890-18	Armature spacing shim (0.018")	1918 to 1939 except 1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	stainless
1641-33	31022-33	Oil retainer outer	Later 1933 to 1939 twins	
1641-30A	31020-30	Oil retainer, inner	1930 & 1931 - 74" twins, 1932 to 1939 all twins	
037		Oil retainerscrew	1930 & 1931 - 74" twins, 1932 to 1939 all twins	
1642-30	31015-30	Bearing housing gasket	1930 & 1931 - 74" twins, 1932 to 1957 all twins	
1643-29		Armature steel washer, (.025",.033",.070",.072")	1929 & 1930 - 45" twins, later 1930 to 1941 all twins	park
1643-30	6551	Washer, small (0.072")	1930 & 1931 - 74" twins, 1932 to 1950 all twins	
1644-18	31009-18	Armature bearing complete, small	1918 to 1939	-----
1644-30	31009-30	Armature bearing complete, large	1930 to 1948	-----
1646-31	31035-31	Drive end oil deflector	Later 1931 - 74" twins, 1932 to 1957 all twins, except radio	steel
1646-32	31036-32	Drive end oil deflector	1932 to 1957 radio generator	steel
1647-29A	31017-29	Bearing plate spring ring, 1-5/16" dia.	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1957 all twins	-----
1647-32		Drive end bearing housing	1932 to 1947 twins	
1647-31A	8314	Drive end bearing housingrivet (4)	Later 1931 - 74" twins, 1932 to 1957 all twins	
1647-31B	31040-31	Drive end spring	Later 1931 - 74" twins, 1932 to 1957 all twins, except radio	
1647-31C	31041-31	Drive end felt washer	Later 1931 - 74" twins, 1932 to 1948 all twins	
1647-31D	31045-31	Drive end spring ring	Later 1931 - 74" twins, 1932 to 1957 all twins	
1647-31E	31046-31	Drive end washer plate	Later 1931 - 74" twins, 1932 to 1957 all twins	
0129	7789	Armature shaft nut	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1957 all twins	park
0261	7045	Armature shaft lock washer (nipb)	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1957 all twins	park
1654-32	31078-32	Generator clutch	1932 to 1957 radio generator	
1655-32	31079-32	Generator clutch spring	1932 to 1957 radio generator	
1656-32	31081-32	Clutch spring collar	1932 to 1936, 1937 to 1939 - 61" radio generator	
634-32A	238	Spring collar or oil slinger pin (3/32" x 1/2")	1932 to 1957 radio	

BRUSH PLATE GROUP					
1661-32	30351-32	Main brush holder (2)	1932 to 1952 all twins	-----	
1662-32	30385-32	Third brush holder	1932 to 1957 all twins	steel	
1663-32	30365-32	Positive brush holder insulation	1932 to 1952 all twins	bakelite	
1663-32A	30228-32	Field coil terminal insulation (2)	1932 to 1919 all twins		
1664-32	30460-32	Positive terminal screw (2)	1932 to 1957 all twins		
0105	7634	Terminal screw nut (4)	1932 to 1957 all twins		
1665-32	30463-32	Terminal screw bushing (2)	1932 to 1957 all twins		
1666-32	6186	Terminal insulating washer (2)	1932 to 1957 all twins		
1667-32	30367-32	Negative brush holder screw nut	1932 to 1957 all twins	copper	
036	1202	Brush plate screw (4)	1926 to 1957	cad	
1669-32	30450-32	Large brush & spring (2)	1932 to early 1952 all twins	-----	
1671-26	30427-26	Small brush & spring	1926 to 1957 all models	-----	
1674-26	30430-26	Brush spring, small	1926 to 1957 all models	-----	
1674-32	30453-32	Large brush spring (2)	1926 to 1957 twins		
010	993	Brush wire screw (3)	1924 to 1952	cad	
1696-32	30137-32	Commutator end cover	1932 to 1957 all twins	gloss black	
1696-32A		Commutator end cover	1932 to first 1937 Radio generator	gloss black	
1697-30	30138-30	Commutator end cover gasket	1930 to 1931 - 74" twins, 1932 to 1957 all twins		
037	1210	Commutator end cover screw (2)	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1957 all twins	cad	
SPARK COIL GROUP					
1722-30	31602-30	Spark coil & cables	1930 to 1936 - 74" & 80" twins, 1930 to 1939 - 45" twins	black	
1722-32	31603-32	Spark coil & cables, cpt. (1939 style)	1932 to 1939 twins for Radio service	black	
1723-29	31735-29	Spark coil U bolt (2) (1/4-20)	1929 to 1939 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1939 - 74" & 80" twins	park	
1724-29	31731-29	U bolt strap (2)	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1939 all twins	park	
0256	7035	U bolt lock washer (4)	1929 to 1939 - 45" twins	park	
1725-30		Coil mounting plate screw (4) (1/4-20)	1930 to 1932 twins, 1933 to 1939 - 45" twins	park	
1728-30	31726-30	Coil mounting plate	1930 to 1932 twins, 1933 to 1939 - 45" twins	park	
021	1062	Coil terminal screw (2)	1924 to 1939	cad	

DUCKWORTH CHAINS & LINKS				
2001-29	40006-29	Front chain, 100 links	1929 to 1952 - 45" twins	----
2002-15	40028-15	Rear chain, 3/8" x 5/8" (63-3/4")	1915 to 1939 - 61", 74" & 80" twins & singles, 1935 to 1957 - 45" twins	----
2007-15	40053-15	Connecting link, 3/8" x 5/8" pitch chain	1915 to 1939 all twins, 1929 to 1934 singles	----
2007-29	40054-29	Connecting link, for double chain	1929 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1956 - 45" twins	----
2008-12	40066-12	Connecting link spring (5/8" pitch chain)	1912 to 1957 except 1928 singles	
2008-29	40067-29	Connecting link spring (3/8" pitch chain)	1929 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	----
2011-15	40077-15	Roller block, 3/8" x 5/8" pitch chain	1915 to 1939 twins, 1929 to 1934 singles	----
2011-29	40080-29	Roller block (front chain) 3/16"x3/8" pitch chain	1929 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	----
2013-15	40092-15	Offset link, 3/8"x5/8" pitch chain	1915 to 1939 twins, 1929 to 1934 singles	----
2015-15	40094-15	Double repair link, 3/8" x 5/8" pitch chain	1915 to 1939 twins, 1929 to 1934 singles	----
2015-29	40097-29	Double repair link (front chain)	1929 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	----
SPROCKETS				
2030-29C	40225-29	17 tooth motor sprocket (special)	1929 to 1939 singles & 45" twins	park
2030-29A	40234-29	26 tooth motor sprocket, plain	Fits 1929 to 1952 singles & 45" twins	park
2030-29B	40237-29	29 tooth motor sprocket, plain	Fits 1929 to 1952 singles & 45" twins	park
2031-29A		31 tooth motor sprocket, plain	Fits 1929 to 1941 singles & 45" twins	park
2029-29A	40240-29	32 tooth motor sprocket	Fits 1929 to 1952 singles & 45" twins	park
2031-29B	40241-29	33 tooth motor sprocket, plain	Fits 1929 to 1952 singles & 45" twins	park
2031-35	40242-35	34 tooth motor sprocket, plain	1935 to 1951 RLDR & WLDR (SPECIAL)	
2029-29	40232-29	24 tooth motor sprocket, plain	Fits 1929 to 1952 singles & 45" twins	park
361-12	23985-12	Motor sproket key	1912 to 1957	park
2050-12	7991	Motor sprocket nut, for plain sprocket	1912 to 1929 - 61" & 74" twins, Fits 1929 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	cad
2035-33	35204-33	16 tooth sprocket (countershaft)	1933 & 1934 - 45" reverse, 1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	----
2035-33A	35205-33	15 tooth sprocket (countershaft) SPECIAL	1933 & 1934 - 45" reverse, 1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	
2279-26	35195-26	Countershaft sprocket key	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	----
2039-33		Clutch sprocket, 63 tooth	1933 & 1934 - 45" reverse, 1935 to 1939 - 45" twins	----
2039-33A	37695-33	Clutch sprocket, 59 tooth	1933 & 1934 - 45" reverse, 1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	
2043-35	41474-35	41 tooth sproket, rear wheel	1935 to 1952 - 45" twins	
4033-35		Sproket rivets (24)	1935 to 1941 - 45" twins	

STARTER CRANK GROUP				
2076-26A	33051-26	Starter crank & pedal assembly	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1940 - 45" twins	-----
2076-29	33058-29	Starter crank only	1929 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1940 - 45" twins	park
2078-26	4370	Starter crank clamp bolt	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1944 - 45" twins	park
0129	7789	Crank bolt nut	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1939 - 45" twins	park
0261	7045	Crank bolt lock washer (nipb)	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1939 - 45" twins	park
2084-28	33084-28	Starter crank spring	Later 1928 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1940 - 45" twins	black paint
2086-33		Starter spring stud	1933 & 1934 - 45" reverse, 1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	cad
2091-16		Starter pedal, complete	1915 to 1928 - 61" & 74" twins, all later 1929 to 1957	-----
2092-17	33182-17	Pedal rubber (2)	1917 to 1939 twins, 1930 to 1934 singles	rubber
2093-17	33190-17	Pedal rubber rod (2) (#10-24)	1917 to 1957	cad
0104	7620	Rod nut (4)	1917 to 1957	park
0254	7021	Rod nut lock washer (4) (nipb)	1917 to 1957	park
2095-16	33192-16	Pedal pin	1916 to 1939 - 61", 74" & 80" twins, later 1929 to 1934 singles,	park ?
			late 1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	
2096-17	33201-17	Pedal pin cover	1917 to 1939 - 61", 74" & 80" twins, later 1929 to 1934 singles,	cad
			late 1929 to 1939 - 45" twins	
0129	7789	Starter pedal pin nut	1916 to 1957	park
0224	6395	Pedal pin plain washer	1917 to 1957	park
0261	7045	Pedal pin lock washer (nipb)		park
2098-17	33203-17	Pedal end plate (2)	1917 to 1957	cad
2099-29	33210-29	Pedal end cover	1929 to 1957	cad
2100-16	4336	Pedal pin bolt (3/8-24)	1916 to 1957	park
0226	6379	Plain washer for 2100-16 (nipb)	1916 to 1939	park
2101-31	33213-31	Pedal pin bushing	Later 1931 to 1957	
2102-30	33215-30	Pedal pin spring washer	Later 1930 to 1957	park
STARTER PARTS				
2165-32	33380-32	Starter clutch	1932 to 1934 - 45" reverse, 1935 to 1957 - 45" twins	-----
2166-26	33390-26	Starter clutch spring	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	park
2168-26	33455-26	Countershaft spring	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	park
2172-26	33456-26	Tripper bolt (2)	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	park
2173-26	33458-26	Tripper bolt nut (2)	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1940 - 45" twins	cad

THREE SPEEDS & CONTROLS				
2202-36		Three speed & clutch complete	1936 & 1937 - 45" twins	-----
2202-36B		Reverse transmission with clutch	1936 & 1937 - 45" twins	-----
2203-35		Set of parts to install reverse	1935 & 1936 - 45" twins	-----
2204-26		Shifter lever (later style)	1931 to 1936 - 45" twins	chrome
2204-26A		Shifter lever	1929 to 1936 - 45" twins - not reverse	chrome
2205-31	33745-31	Gear shifter ball, black	1931 to 1957	-----
2206-16		Shifter lever stud	1916 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins	cad
0113	0113	Stud nut for 2206-16	1915 to 1936	park
0259	7040	Stud nut lock washer (nipb)	1915 to 1936	park
2208-35		Shifter guide	1935 & 1936 45" twins & Servi-Cars	chrome
2208-36		Shifter guide, for reverse	1936 - 45" twins	chrome
2210-16		Guide clamp nut (1-11/16"-24)	1916 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins	chrome
2212-36		Shifter rod	1936 & 1937 - 45" twins	park
0112		Shifter rod nut (5/16"-24) (2)	1915 to 1936 twins (except 1936 - 61") 1928 to 1934 singles	park
2214-36		Shifter rod end	1936 - 45" & 61" twins, 1937 to 1950	cad
2225-25		Shifter rod end bolt (short) (5/16-24)	1925 to 1936, all models except 1936 - 61" twins	cad
0113	0113	Bolt nut (5/16"-24)	1925 to 1936	park
0259	7040	Bolt lock washer (nipb)	1925 to 1936	park
0207	6220	Shifter rod washer (nipb)	1925 to 1936	park
0296	512	Shifter rod cotter pin (nipb)	1925 to 1936	park
2235-33		Gear shifter shaft	1933 & 1934 - 45" reverse, all 1935 to 1937 - 45" twins	park
2236-33		Shifter shaft large bushing	1933 & 1934 - 45" reverse, all 1935 to 1937 - 45" twins	bronze
2236-28		Shifter bell crank	1929 to 1937 - 45" twins	park
2236-36A		Bell crank bushing	1936 & 1937 - 45" twins	park
2237-36		Bell crank stud & mounting	1936 & 1937 - 45" twins	park
3813-30		Stud mounting bracket screw (3)	1936 & 1937 - 45" twins	park
2238-36		Bell crank to transmission link	1936 & 1937 - 45" twins	park
2238-36A		1/4" x 1/2" link pin	1936 & 1937 - 45" twins	park
2238-36B		5/16" x 1/2" link pin	1936 & 1937 - 45" twins	park
2237-33		Shifter shaft small bushing	1933 & 1934 - 45" for reverse, all 1935 to 1937 - 45" twins	bronze
2242-33		Gear shifter lever	1933 & 1934 - 45" for reverse, all 1935 to 1937 - 45" twins	cad
0117		Shifter lever nut	1935 & 1936 - 45" twins	park
2243-33		Shifting cam	1933 & 1934 - 45" for reverse, all 1935 to 1937 - 45" twins	park
364-29		Shifting cam nut	1933 & 1934 - 45" for reverse, all 1935 to 1937 - 45" twins	park
2244-33		Shifting cam lock washer	1933 & 1934 - 45" for reverse, all 1935 to 1937 - 45" twins	park
2251-26		Gear shifter plunger	1931 to 1936 - 74" & 80" twins, 3-speed & reverse & 4-speed, 1929 to 1937 - 45" twins	-----
2168-31		Gear shifter plunger spring, 15/64" x 1"	1931 to 1936 - 74" & 80" reverse, all 1935 to 1937 - 45" twins	----
2255-33		Shifter plunger screw	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1937	cad
2255-33A		Plunger bushing	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1937	bronze

2245-33		Shifting fork shaft	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1937	-----
2246-33	2246-33	Shifting fork, second & high	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	-----
2247-33	2247-33	Shifting fork, low & reverse	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	-----
2248-33		Shifting finger (2)	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1939 - 45" twins	-----
2249-33		Shifting fork bushing (2)	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1939 - 45" twins	-----
2250-33	34179-33	Bushing nut (2)	1933 & 1934 - 45" reverse, 1935 & 1936 - 45" & 61" twins, all 1937 to 1957	-----
2251-33	34180-33	Bushing lock washer (2)	1933 & 1934 - 45" reverse, 1935 & 1936 - 45" & 61" twins, all 1937 to 1957	park
2253-33	6754	Spacer shim, 5/64" thick (2)	1933 & 1934 - 45" reverse, 1935 & 1936 - 45" & 61" twins, all 1937 to 1957	-----
2253-33A	6752	Shifter fork shim, 0.014"	1933 & 1934 - 45" reverse, all 1935 to 1937 - 45" & 61" twins, 1936 - 74" & 80" 4-speed, 1937 - 74" & 80" twins	-----
2253-33B	6750	Shifter fork shim, 0.007"	1933 & 1934 - 45" reverse, all 1935 to 1937 - 45" & 61" twins, 1936 - 74" & 80" 4-speed, 1937 - 74" & 80" twins	-----
2258-33		Gear box only	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1937 - 45" twins	aluminum
2260-33		Gear box side cover	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1938 - 45" twins	aluminum
047		Gear box cover screw	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	cad
2262-33	2262-33	Side cover gasket	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	paper
2270-33		Inspection hole cover	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1937 - 45" twins	cad
2271-33		Inspection cover gasket	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1937 - 45" twins	paper
032		Cover screw (6)	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1937 - 45" twins	park
0254		cover screw lock washer	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1937 - 45" twins	park
2272-33	2272-33	Main shaft	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	-----
364-12		Main shaft nut	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1940 - 45" twins	park
2278-26	35216-26	Main shaft lock washer	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1941 - 45" twins	park
2279-26	35195-26	Main shaft & clutch gear key (2)	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	-----
2290-33	35102-33	Outer bearing race	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1957 - 45" twins	-----
2306-32	9090	Roller fo main shaft 0.152" x 5/8"	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1957 - 45" twins	-----
2291-33	35110-33	Bearing thrust washer, main shaft	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1957 - 45" twins	-----
2292-33	35340-33	Thrust washer for main shaft (2)	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1957 - 45" twins	-----
2293-33		Felt oil retainer, sprocket side	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 - 45" twins	felt
2293-36		Set oil retaining washers, sprocket side	1936 to 1940 - 45" twins	-----
2524-36		Set oil retaining washers, clutch side	1936 to 1940 - 45" twins	-----
2513-33	2513-33	Clutch gear	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	-----
2294-33		Low (first) gear	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1938 - 45" twins	-----
2294-33A		First & second gear end thrust washer (0.029" to 0.041")	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1938 - 45" twins	-----
2295-33		Second gear	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1938 - 45" twins	-----
2296-33	2296-33	Reverse gear	1933 to 1939 - 45" twins	-----
2296-33A	35332-33	Reverse gear spacer collar	1933 to 1939 - in place of 2296-33 on Std. 45" three-speed	-----

2297-33	35326-33	Gear bushing, for 2294-33 & 2296-33	1933 to 1939 - 45" twins	bronze
2297-33A		Gear bushing, for 2295-33	1933 to 1938 - 45" twins	bronze
2298-33	2298-33	Shifter clutch, low & reverse	1933 & 1934 - 45" reverse, all 1935 - 45" twins	-----
			1936 to 1940 - 45" reverse	
2298-36		Shifter clutch, low gear	1936 to 1940 - 45" twins	-----
2298-33A		Shifter clutch, second & high	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1938 - 45" twins	-----
2299-33		Second gear retaining bracket	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1938 - 45" twins	park
053A		Retaining bracket bolt	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1957 - 45" twins	park
2299-33A	35335-33	Bracket bolt lock washer	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1957 - 45" twins	park
2300-33	35613-33	Countershaft	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	-----
2303-33	2303-33	Countershaft gear	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	-----
2312-26	36035-26	Countershaft bushing, left	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1937 - 45" twins	bronze
2365-33	2655-33	Idler gear for reverse	1933 to 1940 - 45" twins	-----
2366-33		Idler gear bushing, for reverse	1933 to 1940 - 45" twins	bronze
2367-33	2367-33	Idler gear shaft, fo reverse	1933 to 1940 - 45" twins	-----
2304-33		Countershaft gear bushing	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1938 - 45" twins	bronze
2305-33	35911-33	Inner thrust washer	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1957 - 45" twins	-----
2306-32	9090	Countershaft roller, small, 0.152" x 5/8" (52)	1933 & 1936 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1957 - 45" twins	-----
2308-33	35910-33	Countershaft gear end plate	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1957 - 45" twins	-----
2314-33		Right countershaft bushing	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1938 - 45" twins	bronze
2318-26	34725-26	Gear box bottom stud (2)	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	park
0133	7835	Gear box bottom stud nut (2)	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1940 - 45" twins	park
0230	6490	Bottom stud plain washer (2)	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1940 - 45" twins	park
0266		Bottom stud lock washer (2)(nipb)	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1939 - 45" twins	park
2326-35		Oil filler plug	1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	cad
2328-27	34736-27	Gear box adjusting screw	Later 1927 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	park
2345-33		Sprocket cover	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	cad?
2345-32A	2345-32A	Sprocket cover upper bushing	1932 to 1940 - 45" twins	bronze
2345-32B	2345-32B	Sprocket cover lower bushing	1932 to 1940 - 45" twins	bronze
2345-36		Push rod bearing guard	1936 to 1940 - 45" twins	cad?
2346-33	34892-33	Sprocket cover shoulder stud (2)	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1957 - 45" twins	cad
0117		Sprocket cover nut	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	park
2346-33A	34891-33	Sprocket cover shoulder stud (2)	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1957 - 45" twins	cad
2346-33B	34890-33	2-15/16" sprocket cover stud (1)	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1957 - 45" twins	cad
2346-32		Sprocket cover pin	1932 to 1940 - 45" twins	-----
0340		Alemite connection (2)	1929 to 1937 - 45" twins	nickel
032	1206	Cover screw (6)	1933 & 1934 - 45" twin reverse, all 1935 to 1957 - 45" twins	cad

CLUTCH GROUP - 45" TWINS & SINGLES				
2409-29		Foot clutch lever	1929 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1937 - 45" twins	cad
2413-34		Clutch rod stud	Later 1934 to 1937 - 45" twins	park
2414-29		Clutch rod stud spacer	1929 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1936 - 45" twins	park
0129	7789	Clutch rod stud nut	1929 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1937 - 45" twins	park
0261	7045	Stud nut lock washer (nipb)	1929 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1937 - 45" twins	park
2415-26		Foot lever spring bolt	Later 1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1937 - 45" twins	cad
2415-26A		Spring bolt lock washer	Later 1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1937 - 45" twins	cad
2417-29		Brass friction disc (2)	1929 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1937 - 45" twins	nickel plated
2417-29A		Steel friction disc (1)	1929 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1937 - 45" twins	cad
2419-26		Foot clutch lever spring	1929 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1935 - 45" twins	cad
2420-30		Friction stud washer (1-3/16")	1930 to 1937 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	park
2421-29		Friction spring washer	1929 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1937 - 45" twins	cad
0340	9850	Alemite connection (1)	1929 to 1937 - 45" twins, all singles	nickel
2422-30B		Clutch lever rod end	1930 to 1934 singles, 1930 to 1937 - 45" twins	cad
2424-29		Clutch lever rod (14-1/4")	1929 to 1937 - 45" twins	cad
0105	7634	Rod nut	All 45" twins	cad
2427-33		Clutch release lever	1933 & 1934 - 45" twins with reverse, all 1935 to 1937 - 45" twins	cad
			1933 & 1934 singles	
2436-26	2436-26	Clutch release lever finger	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1940 - 45" twins	park
2446-33		Clutch push rod (8-5/8")	1933 & 1934 - 45" twins with reverse, all 1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	-----
2456-26		Inner ball race	1929 to 1937 - 45" twins, all singles	-----
2457-26		Outer ball race	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1937 - 45" twins	-----
2458-26		Ball retainer & balls	1929 to 1937 - 45" twins, all singles	-----
2345-36		Push rod bearing guard	1936 to 1940 - 45" twin	cad
2463-34		Push rod adjusting screw	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1940 - 45" twins	park
2464-26	8870	Push rod ball	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1940 - 45" twins	-----
2465-26		Push rod adjusting screw nut	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1940 - 45" twins	park
2279-26		Clutch key	1933 & 1934 - 45" twins with reverse, all 1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	-----
2513-33		Clutch gear	1933 & 1934 - 45" twins with reverse, all 1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	-----
2514-33		Clutch gear bushing	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1940 - 45" twins	-----
2516-26		Main shaft spacer (.090" to .0140" thick)	1933 & 1934 - 45" twins with reverse, all 1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	-----
2518-33		Outer roller race	1933 & 1934 - 45" twins with reverse, all 1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	-----
2306-32		Bearing roller (31) 0.152" x 5/8"	1933 & 1934 - 45" twins with reverse, all 1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	-----
2520-33		Bearing thrust washer	1933 & 1934 - 45" twins with reverse, all 1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	-----
2521-33		Thrust retainer & balls	1933 & 1934 - 45" twins with reverse, all 1935 to 1939 - 45" twins	-----
2522-33		Thrust race	1933 & 1934 - 45" twins with reverse, all 1935 to 1939 - 45" twins	-----
2524-36		Set oil retaining washers, clutch side	1936 to 1940 - 45" twin	cork
2293-36		Set oil retaining washers, spkt. side	1936 to 1940 - 45" twin	
2528-33		Inner clutch disc with balls & oil retainer	1933 & 1934 - 45" twins with reverse, all 1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	-----
2530-33		Inner disc lock washer	1933 & 1934 - 45" twins with reverse, all 1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	-----

2531-33		Inner clutch disc lock nut	1933 & 1934 - 45" twins with reverse, all 1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	-----
2533-26	2533-26	Fiber, clutch sprocket drive disc, key ring side, 6-9/32" dia. (1) rivets to sprocket	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1940 - 45" twins	fiber
2533-29	2533-29	Fiber, clutch sprocket drive disc, key ring side, 6-3/64" dia. (1) rivets to sprocket	Later 1929 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1939 - 45" twins	fiber
2485-29	8233	Sproket friction disc & key ring rivet (6) 3/16" x 9/16" tubular	Later 1929 to 1939 - 45" twins, 1929 to 1934 singles	-----
2534-29	37862-29	Fiber outer clutch disc, notched edge (2)	Later 1929 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1940 - 45" twins	fiber
2535-31		Steel friction disc (2)	1931 DLD, later 1932 to 1939 - 45" twins, 1932 to 1934 C singles	-----
2039-33A		Clutch sprocket cpt, (59 tooth)	1933 & 1934 - 45" twins with reverse, all 1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	
2536-33		Bearing outer ball race (presses in sprocket)	1933 & 1934 - 45" twins, all 1935 to 1939 - 45" twins	
2537-33		Inner bearing race (presses on drive disc hub)	1933 & 1934 - 45" twins with reverse, all 1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	-----
2538-33		Ball bearing washer (next to drive disc)	1933 & 1934 - 45" twins with reverse, all 1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	-----
2539-33		Ball bearing spacer washer	1933 & 1934 - 45" twins with reverse, all 1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	-----
2540-33		5/32" clutch bearing ball (96)	1933 & 1934 - 45" twins with reverse, all 1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	-----
2543-31	37743-31	Clutch key ring	1931 DLD, 1932 to 1940 - 45" twins & C singles	-----
2544-34		Outer clutch drive disc (splined for clutch gear)	1934 to 1940 - 45" twins	-----
2511-30		Clutch spring (12)	1934 to 1940 - 45" twins	park
2547-34		Clutch spring compression collar	1934 to 1940 - 45" twins	park
2548-34		Clutch spring tension adjusting nut	1934 to 1939 - 45" twins	park
2549-34		Clutch spring guide stud (4)	1934 to 1940 - 45" twins	park
0117		Clutch spring guide stud nut (4)	1934 to 1940 - 45" twins	park
2550-34		Clutch thrust cap	1934 to 1940 - 45" twins	park
2463-34		Push rod adjusting screw	1934 to 1937 - 45" twins	park
041	2723	Clutch thrust cap screw (6)		park
2551-29	6208	Push rod steel washer (1)	1929 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1940 - 45" twins	-----
2552-29	2552-29	Push rod cork washer (2)	1929 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1940 - 45" twins	cork

FRONT FORK GROUP				
2602-30		Set of forks, complete (black)	1930 to 1934 singles, 1930 to 1939 - 45" twins	paint
2605-30		Rigid fork (black)	1930 to 1934 singles, 1930 to 1939 - 45" twins	paint
2607-30		Spring fork (black)	1930 to 1934 singles, 1930 to 1939 - 45" twins	paint
2608-36A		Fork spring guard	1936 to 1939 - 45" twins	
2618-30		Upper fork spring (5-19/32")	1930 to 1934 singles, 1930 to 1939 - 45" twins	park
2620-30		Cushion spring (5-7/8")	1930 to 1934 singles, 1930 to 1936 - 45" twins	park
2622-30	46057-30	Cushion bumper spring (3-1/8")	1930 to 1934 singles, 1930 to 1941 - 45" twins	park
2623-23		Flat check spring	1926 to 1929 singles & 45" twins, 1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80", 1937 - 45" twins	park
2631-31A		Spring rod	1931 to 1939 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	park
2632-31	45643-31	Spring rod bushing	1931 to 1939 twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	cad
2633-30A	45645-30	Spring rod nut, lower end (2) (3/8-24)	1930 to 1939 twins, 1930 to 1934 singles	steel
2634-30	45647-30	Spring rod nut, upper end (2) (1/2-18)	1930 to 1935 twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	cad
2634-30A	7905	Spring rod lock nut, upper end (2) (1/2-18)	1930 to 1935 twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	park
2636-30A	45661-30	Rocker plate (2)	1930 to 1939 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	park
2640-30A	45674-30	Left front rocker plate stud (7/16-20)	1930 to 1939 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	cad
2640-30B	45675-30	Right front rocker plate stud (7/16-20)	1930 to 1939 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	cad
2640-30C	45676-30	Rear rocker plate stud (2) (no front stand)	1930 to 1939 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	cad
2640-30D	45677-30	Rear rocker plate stud (2) (with front stand)	1930 to 1939 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	cad
2642-30	45680-30	Rocker plate stud nut lock tab (2)	1930, 1931 to 1936 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	park
0128	7809	Rocker plate stud nut, castellated	1931 to 1952 twins, 1931 to 1934 singles (with front stand)	park
2641-30	7859	Rocker plate stud nut, large (2) (7/16"-20)	1930, 1931 to 1952 - 45" twins, 1931 to 1934 C singles	park
0127		Rocker plate stud nut (3/8")	1931 to 1952 - 45" twins, 1931 to 1934 C singles	park
			1931 to 1934 C singles	
0265	7055	Rocker plate stud nut lock washer (nipb)	1929 to 1939 - 45" twins	park
2644-30	7863	Rear stud spacer nut (2) (7/16"-20)	1930 to 1939 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	park
0265	7055	Spacer nut lock washer (nipb)	1930 to 1939 - 45" twins	park
2645-30A	45668-30	Rocker plate bushing (4)	1930 to 1939 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	----
0340	9850	Alemite fitting (4)	1924 to 1937	nickel
0231	6520	Rocker plate stud washer (4)	1930 to 1939 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	park
2651-30		Fork stem bushing	1930 to 1939 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 singles	
2653-31		Triple clamp	1931 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins, 1931 to 1934 C singles	
2655-32		Triple clamp bolt & switch box support	1932 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins, 1932 to 1934 C singles	
0117		Triple clamp stud nut (5/16")	1929 & 1930 singles & 45" twins, 1931 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins, 1931 to 1934 singles	

HEAD FITTINGS				
2752-30	48310-30	Head cup, upper & lower	1930 to 1957 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	cad
2754-30		Upper head cone	1930 to 1939 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	cad
2756-30		Lower head cone	1930 to 1938 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	cad
2758-30		Head cone spring washer	1930 to 1938 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	park
2759-30		Head cone lock nut	1930 to 1938 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	cad
0282	8860	Head cup ball (30) (5/16")	1930 to 1957 twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	-----
2763-30	48150-30	Steering head lock	1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	
2764-30	48155-30	Head lock key (specify letter & number)	1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	
2765-30A	48152-30	Lock plunger (5/16" shoulder) later 1930	Later 1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	-----
2766-30	48153-30	Plunger spring	1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	-----
STEERING DAMPER				
2777-30		Steering damper assembly complete	1930 to 1936 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	-----
2778-30		Steering damper lever	1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	chrome
2780-30		Steering damper rod	1930 to 1936 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	cad
2782-30		Steering damper screw	1930 to 1936 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	cad
2783-30	46779-30	Steering damper plain washer	1930 to 1957 twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	cad
2784-30	46775-30	Adjusting washer	1930 to 1957 all twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	cad
2785-30	46746-30	Adjusting nut	1930 to 1957 all twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	cad
0129	7789	Rod nut	1930 to 1957 all twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	cad
2787-30	46777-30	Release spring	1930 to 1952 all twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	cad
2788-30	6373	Release spring washer	1930 to 1938 all twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	cad
2789-30		Steering damper rod pin	1930 to 1938 all twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	cad
2790-30	46727-30	Fiber friction washer (2)	1930 to 1952 all twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	-----
2791-30	46717-30	Steel disc	1930 to 1952 all twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	-----
2792-30A		Frame head bracket	1930 to 1936 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	cad
0340	9850	Alemite fitting ()		nickel

FRAME & FITTINGS				
2802-36A		Frame (black)	1936 - 45" twins	paint
2806-32		Cylinder bracket	1932 to 1950 - 45" twins	
2807-30		Cylinder bracket bolt	1930 to 1936 - 61", 74" & 80" twins, 1932 to 1950 - 45" twins	
0127	7793	Cylinder bracket bolt washer 0.025"	1930 & 1931 - 74" & 80" twins, 1932 to 1950 all twins	
2641-30		Cylinder bracket bolt nut	1930 to 1936 - 61", 74" & 80" twins, 1932 to 1938 - 45" twins	
2818-26	53404-26	Luggage carrier (specify color)	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1941 - 45" twins	paint
2819-26		Set of parts to attach luggage carrier	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1941 - 45" twins	park
050	2756	Luggage carrier clamp screw (3)	1914 to 1941	park
0108	7691	Clamp screw nut (3)	1914 to 1941	park
0209	6227	Clamp screw washer (3)	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1941 - 45" twins	park
2820-26	53433-26	Luggage carrier stud	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1941 - 45" twins	park
2820-35		Luggage carrier stud, (1) right side	1935 to 1941 - 45" twins	
0129	7789	Luggage carrier stud nut (3/8")	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1941 - 45" twins	park
0131	7871	Luggage carrier stud nut (7/16")	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1941 - 45" twins	park
2823-26	4304	Rear mudguard brace bolt (2)	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1941 - 45" twins	park
0129	7789	Brace bolt nut (2)	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1939 - 45" twins	park
0224	6395	Brace bolt flat washer (2)	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1941 - 45" twins	
0261	7045	Brace bolt lock washer (2)	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1941 - 45" twins	
2827-30	41575-30	Rear axle adjusting screw (2)	1926 to 1934 C singles, 1929 to 1939 - 45" twins	park
0117	7752	Adjusting screw nut (2)	1930 to 1939 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 singles	park
0340	9850	Alemite fitting (frame tube for seat post)	1924 to 1937	nickel
0340	9850	Alemite fitting (bottom of frame for rear brake cross-over)	1924 to 1937	nickel

FOOTBOARD & FRONT STAND GROUP				
2928-32		Front footboard support rod	1932 to 1937 - 45" twins	park
2929-32		Rear footboard support rod	1932 to 1937 - 45" twins	park
2932-14	8038	Footboard support rod nut, large (front only)	1930 to 1934 C singles, 1930 to 1939 - 45" twins front only	park
2932-32	50516-32	Support rod nut, rear	1932 to 1957 - 45" twins	
2934-35		Right footboard sidebar	1932 to 1934 - 45" twins	park
2936-32		Left footboard sidebar	1932 & 1937 - 45" twins	park
0129	7789	Sidebar clamp nut (4)	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1952 - 45" twins	park
0225	6400	Sidebar clamp washers (4) (nipb)	1914 to 1939	park
2938-14	2938-14	Footboard complete (2)	1914 to 1939	park
2940-14	2940-14	Footboard pad (2)	1918 to 1939	rubber
2941-14	50616-14	Footboard pad rivet (28)	1914 to 1939	park
2944-14		Footboard hinge (4)	1914 to 1939	park
2945-14	50628-14	Footboard hinge rivet (8)	1914 to 1939	park
2949-35	50653-35	Footboard stud, 3-7/32"	1935 to 1952 - 45" twins	park
2950-35	50651-35	Footboard stud, 2-5/8" (1)	1935 to 1957 - 45" twins and Servi-Cars	
2951-24	50650-24	Footboard stud, 2-15/32" (2)(left side)	1924 to 1929 twins, 1929 to 1933 singles, 1930 to 1957 - 45" twins	park
2951-35	50652-35	Footboard stud, 2-29/32"	1935 to 1952 - 45" twins	
2952-35	50668-35	Footboard stud spacing washer (2)	1935 to 1957	
0129	7789	Footboard stud nut (4)	1914 to 1957	park
0261	7045	Footboard stud lock washer (4) (nipb)	1914 to 1939	park
2954-14	50635-14	Footboard hinge bolt (4) (1/4-24)	1914 to 1939	park
0108	7691	Footboard hinge bolt nut (4)	1914 to 1939	park
0256	7035	Lock washer (4) (nipb)	1914 to 1939	park
2956-35		Footbrake lever	1935 to 1938 - 45" twins	cad
0340	9850	Alemite connection (1) (footbrake lever)	1924 to 1937	nickle
2958-35	42280-35	Brake rod lock	1935 & 1936 - 45" & 61", 1937 to 1957 twins	
2958-35A	42284-35	Brake rod lock stud & wing nut	1935 & 1936 - 45" & 61", 1937 to 1957 twins	
2960-30		Brake lever stud	1930 & 1931 - 74" twins, 1932 to 1938 - 45" twins, 1932 to 1936 - 74" & 80" twins	park
0129	7789	Brake lever stud nut	1926 to 1936, 1937 to 1957 - 45" twins	park
0261	7045	Stud nut lock washer (nipb)		park
2964-35		Brake lever spring	1935 to 1938 - 45" twins, 1937 & 1938 Servi-Cars 1939 - 45" & Servi-Cars	park
3001-34A		Front stand with fittings	1934 to 1939 - 45" twins	paint
3006-34A		Front stand catch	1925 to 1941	park
044	1311	Front stand catch bolt (2)	1925 to 1950	paint ?
0106	7654	Front stand catch bolt nut (2)	1930 to 1934 C singles, 1930 to 1952 twins	park
3011-30	49343-30	Front stand collar	1925 to 1939 - 61", 74" & 80" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles,	park
0128	7809	Front stand castellated nut (2)	1930 to 1952 - 45" twins	park
3061-24	49345-24	Front stand spring	1925 to 1929 - 61" & 74" twins, 1930 to 1952 twins,	park

REAR STAND GROUP				
3051-36A		Rear stand	1936 to 1952 - 45" twins	paint
3060-26		Stand shoulder bolt (2) (3/8-24)	1926 to 1929 singles & 45" twins, 1930 to 1936	park
3060-26A		Shoulder bolt washer (2) (nipb)	1926 to 1929 singles & 45" twins, 1930 to 1936	park
3061-24	49345-24	Rear stand spring (2)	1924 to 1935	park
0129	7789	Stand shoulder bolt nut (2)	1926 to 1929 singles & 45" twins, 1930 to 1957	park
0261	7045	Shoulder nut lock washer (2) (nipb)	1926 to 1929 singles & 45" twins, 1930 to 1938	park
3067-36A		Stand catch	1936 to 1952 - 45" twins	park
051	2762	Stand catch bolt (2)	1925 to 1952	park
0108	7691	Stand catch bolt nut (2)	1925 to 1952	park
0256	7035	Lock washer (2) (nipb)	1925 to 1952	park
SEAT POST GROUP				
3101-26	47066-26	Seat bar bracket	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1939 - 45" twins	black
3103-29	51911-29	Seat bar plate	1930 to 1939 twins	black
0318	8580	Seat bar rivet (3)	1929 to 1941 twins	black
3105-30	51900-30	Seat bar	1929 - 45" twins & C singles	black
068	4042	Seat bar bolt, front	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	park
0117	7752	Seat bar bolt nut	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1936 - 45" twins, 1936 - 61", all 1937 to 1939	park
0259	7040	Bolt nut lock washer (nipb)	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1936 - 45" twins	park
3111-29	51918-29	Seat bar clevis pin	1929 to 1957 twins and all C singles	park
3112-29	51920-29	Clevis pin spring	1929 to 1931 twins & C singles, 1932 to 1957	
3113-29	47581-29	Seat post bushing	1929 to 1957 singles & 45" twins, 1929 to 1936 - 74" & 80" twins	bronze
3115-29	51625-29	Seat plunger	1929 to 1957 singles & 45" twins, 1929 to 1936 - 74" & 80" twins	cad
3117-29	51640-29	Plunger link	1929 to 1957	cad
3118-29	51642-29	Plunger link rivet	1929 to 1957	cad
3119-13	51644-13	Plunger link bushing	1929 to 1957	steel
3121-30	51600-30	Seat plunger assembly, std. (150-230 lbs.)	1930 to 1957 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 - 74" & 80" twins - C singles	-----
3122-30	51602-30	Seat plunger assembly 130 lbs. or less	1930 to 1957 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 - 74" & 80" twins - C singles	-----
3123-30	51601-30	Seat plunger assembly, std. (130-150 lbs.)	1930 to 1957 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 - 74" & 80" twins - C singles	-----
3124-30	51603-30	Seat plunger assembly, over 230 lbs.	1930 to 1957 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 - 74" & 80" twins - C singles	-----
3128-29	51770-29	Set of lower springs	Later 1929 to 1957 - 45" twins, 1929 to 1936 - 74" & 80" twins & singles	-----
3128-31	51774-31	Cushion spring flat wire (2) 5-1/8"	1931 to 1957	
3129-31	51775-31	Cushion spring (1) 2-13/16"	1931 to 1957	
3129-31A	51773-31	Cushion spring for riders over 230 lbs.	1931 to 1957	
3133-30	51777-30	Seat post recoil spring (1")	Later 1930 to 1957	-----
186-10	51780-30	Seat post auxiliary spring (2-3/4")	1925 to 1957	-----
3135-30	51778-30	Seat post auxiliary spring (3")	1930 to 1934 singles, 1930 to 1939	-----
3137-30	51660-30	Seat post rod	1930 to 1957 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1936 - 74" & 80" twins & C singles	cad

3138-29A		Cushion spring guide collar (1-3/8" long) (2)	Later 1929 & 1930 to 1957 - for 230 lbs. & over	
3138-31	51791-31	Guide collar (2)	1931 to 1957	
3141-29	51633-29	Plunger lock nut (1-5/16") (3/8-24)	Later 1929 to 1957 - 45" twins, 1929 to 1936 - 74" & 80" twins & singles	park
3143-25	51672-25	Seat post rod nut (3/8-24)	1925 to 1957	park
3144-25	51674-25	Rod lock nut (3/8-24)	1925 to 1957	park
0261	7045	Lock nut spring washer (nipb)	1925 to 1957	park
3147-29A	51795-29	Spring adjusting nut (13/16" O.D.) (3/8-24)	Later 1929 to 1957 - 45" twins, 1929 to 1936 - 74" & 80" twins & singles	park
0129	7789	Adjusting nut lock nut (2?)	1925 to 1957	park
SADDLE GROUP				
3181-25	52004-25	Saddle top	1934 to 1940 twins & C singles	tan leather
3182-25	52090-25	Pommel	1934 to 1957 twins & C singles	black
0314	8515	Pommel rivets (doz.)	1934 to 1957 twins & C singles	black
3187-34	52098-34	Front saddle bolt	1934 to 1957 twins & C singles	park
3189-34	52096-34	Front bolt curved washer (2)	1934 to 1957 twins & C singles	
0129	7789	Front bolt nut	1934 to 1957 twins & C singles	
0225	6395	Pommel bolt plain washer	1934 to 1957 twins & C singles	park
0261	7045	Pommel bolt lock washer (nipb)	1934 to 1957 twins & C singles	park
3205-34	5202-34	Rear saddle stud (2)	1934 to 1957 twins & C singles	park
0117	7752	Rear stud nut (2)	1934 to 1957 twins & C singles	
3209-31	52103-31	Rear stud spacer	1931 to 1957	park

HANDLEBARS & CONTROLS				
3303-31		Handlebars cpt. (Standard for 45" & solo for 74")	Fit 1931 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	black
3305-31		Speedster handlebars cpt.	1931 to 1936 - 45" twins	black
3307-35A		Handlebars bare (Standard)	Fits 1935 to 1939 - 45" twins, 1935 & 1936 - 74" & 80" solo	bare
3309-35		Speedster handlebars, bare	1935 to 1939 - 45" twins	bare
3310-35		Handlebar grip, white	1935 to 1948 all models	
3310-35B		Handlebar grip, black	1935 to 1948 all models	
3312-35		Right spiral (2)	1935 to 1948 twins	nickel
3316-31		Handlebar plunger (2)	1931 to 1939 - 45" twins	-----
305-15	9281	Roller pin (2)	1916 to 1939	-----
3320-10	56278-10	Plain roller (2)	1911 to 1939	-----
3321-31	56281-31	Roller block	1931 to 1948	-----
3322-31	56283-31	Wire fastening screw (2)	1911 to 1939	
3324-09	56420-09	Control wire end (2)	1911 to 1948	
3326-09	56373-09	Control wire (2)	1911 to 1948	-----
3330-31	3330-31	Handlebar end nut (2) (7/8-24)	1931 to 1939 - 45" twins	park
3332-31		Handlebar plug (2)	1931 to 1939 - 45" twins	aluminum
3333-31	56276-31	Plug set screw	1931 to 1948	
3334-32	56502-32	Control coil & plug (2)	1932 to 1948	nickel
3339-28		Oiler control coil	1928 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins	nickel
3341-28		Control coil adjusting sleeve (3/8-24)	1928 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins	park
129	7789	Adjusting sleeve lock nut	1928 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins	park
3341-34		Control coil stud	1934 to 1936 - 45" twins	park
0117	7752	Control coil stud nut	1934 to 1936 - 45" twins	
3342-14		Leather coil housing (2)	1914 to 1936 (except 1936 - 61" twins), 1937 & 1938 - 45" twins	leather
3344-26	56495-26	Control coil clamp (left)	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1950 - 45" twin	park/cad
3345-26		Control coil clamp (right)	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1941 - 45" twin	park/cad
035	1190	Control coil clamp screw (2)	1913 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins, 1937 to 1950 - 45" twins	park/cad
3362-29		Control connection block	1929 - 45" twin, 1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	cad
3363-32A		Carburetor control rod	1932 to 1936 - 45" twins	cad
3370-29A		Carburetor control connection	1929 to 1936 - 45" twin, first 1930 - 74" twins	cad
3373-29		Timer control wire connection	1929 - 45" twin, 1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	
021	1062	Control sleeve screw	1911 to 1936	park
3392-32		Control coil bracket, front	1932 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	park
042	2686	Control bracket screw (on lower tank)	1932 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins	
3393-29		Control coil bracket, rear	1929 - 45" twin, 1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	park
3394-29		Control coil clip (on drive case cover)	1929 - 45" twin, 1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	park
042	2686	Screw for 3394-29	1929 - 45" twin, 1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	cad
0201	6182	Plain washer for clip (nipb)	1929 - 45" twin, 1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	cad

<u>TOOL BOX GROUP</u>				
3452-35A		Tool box (black)	1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	
3456-35		Toll box cover	1935 to 1940 all models	
3464-26	64340-26	Tool box key	1926 to 1929 electric twins, 1930 to 1954	cad
3467-35		Tool box mounting bracket	1935 to 1940 all models	
060		Tool box bracket to frame bolt	1935 to 1940 all models	
0117	7752	Bracket bolt nut	1935 to 1940 all models	
0212	6310	Bracket bolt washer (nipb)		park
058	1956	Tool box screw (2)	1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	
3478-35	64472-35	Tool box screw washers	1935 to 1957 all models	
0111	7748	Tool box screw nut	1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	
<u>TANK GROUP</u>				
3501-32A		Right tank	1932 to 1936 - 45" twins, 1932 to 1934 C singles	
3502-32		Left gasoline & oil tank	1932 to 1936 - 45" twins, 1932 to 1934 C singles	
3505-26		Tank buffers (2)	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1937 - 45" twins	rubber
3507-35		Tank cap	1935 & 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	nickel
3511-16		Cap seat (1-1/2"-24)	1916 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins	
3512-16		Oil cap seat (1-1/2"-24)	1916 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins	
3517-35		Priming gun, complete	1935 & 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	
3529-10		Tank clip screw (2) (1/4-24)	1911 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins	park
0108	7691	Clip screw nut (2) (1/4-24)	1917 to 1936 for 3529-10	park
0257	0257	Lock washer (2) (nipb)	1917 to 1936 for 3529-10	park
3530-25		Clip screw tank spacer (2)	For 3529-10	park
3532-18	3665	Top of tank screw (5) (7/32"-32)	1919 to 1936, 1937 to 1950 - 45" twins	cad
3532-18S	3666	Top of tank screw, oversize (5) (1/4-28)	1919 to 1936, 1937 to 1950 - 45" twins	cad
3533-18	61820-18	Tank screw spring washer (5)	1919 to 1936, 1937 to 1950 - 45" twins	cad

HAND OIL PUMPS, OIL PIPES & GAS PIPES					
3551-27		Oil pump body assembled	Later 1927 to 1936		
3553-27		Oil pump body assembled	Later 1927 to 1936		
3555-25		Oil pump plunger complete	1925 to 1936		nickle
3557-25		Oil pump plunger	1925 to 1936		nickle
3559-15		Plunger tube cap	1915 to 1936		nickle
3561-12		Plunger screw (5/16-40)	1912 to 1936		nickle
3563-12	37345-41	Plunger cup washer (2)	1912 to 1936		leather
0214	6320	Plunger washer steel (3)	1912 to 1936		
0290	510	Cotter pin (nipb)	1912 to 1936		
3564-27		Suction valve	Later 1927 to 1936		brass
3565-27		Suction spring	Later 1927 to 1936		-----
3566-27		Releasing spring	Later 1927 to 1936		-----
3567-27		Square oil pump top nut (nipb)	Later 1927 to 1936		
0283	8866	3/8" oil pump ball	Later 1927 to 1936		-----
3571-34A		Mechanical oiler pipe	1934 to 1936 - 45" twins		tin plated
3572-32		Hand pump oil pipe	1932 to 1936 - 45" twins		tin plated
3577-15	63533-15	Oil pipe nipple 3/8" (15/32-24)	1915 to 1922, later 1927 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins		cad
3578-27		Oil pump body nipple	Later 1927 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins		cad
3579-15		Oil pipe nipple (soldered in tank)	1915 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins		
3581-15		Oil pipe nut (15/32-24)	1915 to 1936		cad/tin plated
3583-15	3583-15	Oil nipple cap	Use when oil pipe is disconnected		
3601-16	3601-16	Gas valve (1/8-27 NPT)	1916 to 1939, except 1937 to 1939 - 45" twins		nickel
3603-16	3603-16	Gas valve spring	1916 to 1939		flat nickle
0207	6220	Gas valve washer	1916 to 1939		flat nickle
3606-32A		Gas pipe	1932 to 1935 - 45" twins		tin plated
0140	62371-15	Gas pipe nut (valve end) & vent & rocker arm oil pipes	1915 to 1949		cad
3612-09		Gas pipe nut (carburetor end) (15/32-24)	1911 to 1938		cad
3615-15	63580-15	Gas pipe nipple (rear end) & vent & rocker arm oil pipes	1915 to 1950		cad
		Gas strainer cpt.	1932 to 1938 twins		nickle
3625-32		Gas strainer body	1932 to 1938 twins		nickle
3627-32	62265-32	Gas strainer screen	1932 to 1938 twins		-----
3629-32	62268-32	Gas strainer cap	1932 to 1938 twins		nickle
3633-32	62270-32	Gas strainer washer (cork) (2)	1932 to 1938 twins		cork

MUDGUARD GROUP				
3702-34	3702-34	Front mudguard less flap (specify color)	1934 to 1938 - 45" twins	paint
3710-35		Rear mudguard & braces (specify color)	1935 to 1938 - 45" twins	paint
3712-34		Rear mudguard hinged end (specify color)	1934 to 1938 all twins	paint
3726-34A		Front mudguard brace, upper	1934 to 1939 - 45" twins	paint
3727-34A		Front mudguard brace, lower	1934 to 1939 - 45" twins	paint
3730-30A		Set front mudguard brace clips	1930 to 1934 C singles, 1930 to 1939 - 45" twins	paint
3736-35		Rear mudguard brace, top	1935 to 1940 - 45" twins	paint
3739-34		Rear mudguard end brace (2)	1934 to 1940 - 45" twins	paint
3741-34		Rear mudguard end brace bracket	1934 to 1957 twins	paint
3743-23	5425	Brace bracket bolt (2) (5/16-24)	1923 to 1939 twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	park
0117	7752	Brace bracket bolt nut (2)	1923 to 1939	park
0308	8523	3/16" x 9/16" round head rivets	For mudguard braces & clips	paint
0314	8515	3/16" x 3/8" truss head rivets	For mudguards to braces	paint
3746-36A		Rear mudguard brace clip, right	1929 to 1939 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	paint
3746-29	59780-29	Rear mudguard brace clip, left	1929 to 1939 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	paint
3748-26	4013	Rear mudguard support bolt (2)	1929 to 1939 - 45" twins, 1926 to 1934 singles	park
0117		Support bolt nut (2)	1929 to 1939 - 45" twins, 1926 to 1934 singles	park
0214		Rear upper bolt flat washer (2) (nipb)	1929 to 1939 - 45" twins, 1926 to 1934 singles	park
4417-29	66302-29	Rear bolt plate	1929 to 1937 - 45" twins, 1929 to 1934 singles	park
3749-30	2404	Front mudguard oval head bolt (2)(5/16-24x1-1/8")	1930 to 1939 twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	park
0117	7752	Front mudguard bolt nut (2)	1916 to 1950	park
0259	7040	Mudguard bolt lock washer (2) (nipb)	1930 to 1950 twins	park
3751-34		Rear mudguard end hinge	1934 to 1939 twins	paint
3752-30	59862-30	Mudguard hinge pin	1930 to 1957 all twins	paint
0314	8515	Hinge rivets	1923 to 1950	paint
064	3974	Rear mudguard bolt (lower end) (2)	1930 to 1952	park
0117	7752	Rear mudguard bolt nut (for 064) (2)	1930 to 1952	park
0259	7040	Mudguard bolt lock washer (2) (nipb)	1930 to 1952	park
2823-26	4304	Rear mudguard brace bolt (2)	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1952 - 45" twins	park
0129	7789	Brace bolt nut (2)	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1939 - 45" twins	park
0226	6379	Bolt nut plain washer (2) (nipb)	1929 to 1939 - 45" twins	park
0261	7045	Bolt nut lock washer (2) (nipb)	1929 to 1939 - 45" twins	park
3757-26	59235-26	Mudguard flap	1926 to 1939 twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	rubber
032	1206	Mudguard flap bolt (3)	1911 to 1939	park
0104	7620	Mudguard flap bolt nut (3)	1911 to 1950	park
0205	6203	Plain washer (3)	1911 to 1950	park
0254	7021	Lock washer (3) (nipb)	1911 to 1950	park

CHAIN GUARDS				
3801-32	60504-32	Front chain guard (black)	1932 to 1957 - 45" twins	black
3804-32		Chain guard back, upper	1932 to 1940 - 45" twins	black
3805-32	3805-32	Chain guard back, lower	1932 to 1940 - 45" twins	black
3805-30A	2398	Screw for chain guard back (2)	1930 to 1936 - 74" twins, mid-1930 to 1957 - 45" twins	
3805-30B	60630-30	Chain guard screw lock	1930 to 1936, 1937 to 1939 - 45" twins	
3805-30C		Chain guard screw bushing (3/8"-24 USF)	1930 to 1936 - 74" & 80" twins, 1930 to 1938 - 45" twins	park
3805-30CS		Chain guard screw bushing, O.S. (1/2" pipe thread)	1930 to 1936 - 74" & 80" twins, 1930 to 1938 - 45" twins	
3805-32D	60650-32	Screw bushing washer	1932 to 1936 - 74" & 80" twins, 1930 to 1939 - 45" twins	
3807-26	60542-26	Front chain guard rear bracket	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 195 - 45" twins	park
053	2775	Front chain guard rear screw	1926 to 1929, 1930 to 1934 singles, 1930 to 1957 - 45" twins	park
0108	7691	Nut for 053	1915 to 1929, 1930 to 1934 singles, 1930 to 1957 - 45" twins	park
3811-29	60569-29	Chain inspection hole cover (2)	1929 singles & 45" twins, all 1930 to 1936 - 74" & 80" twins	cad
			1930 to 1957 - 45" twins	
048	2265	Chain guard cover screw (2)	1929 singles & 45" twins, all 1930 to 1936, 1937 to 1957 - 45" twins	cad
3812-29		Chain guard back slot cover	1929 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1940 - 45" twins	
030	1187	Slot cover screw (2)	1929 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1940 - 45" twins	park
0104	7620	Slot cover screw nut (2)	1929 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1940 - 45" twins	park
0201	6182	Slot cover screw washer (2) (nipb)	1929 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1940 - 45" twins	park
3813-29		Bolt for chain guard back (2) (1/4-24)	1929 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1940 - 45" twins	park
0108	7691	Nut for 3813-29 (2)	1929 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1940 - 45" twins	park
3814-29	60640-29	Chain guard back spring (2)	1929 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	park
3815-29		Spring washer, small (2)	1929 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1940 - 45" twins	park
0215	6327	Spring washer, large (2)	1929 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1940 - 45" twins	park
3818-36		Rear chain guard (black)	1936 to 1952 - 45" twins	black
051	2762	Rear chain guard screw, front end	1924 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins	paint
0207	6220	Rear chain guard screw washer (nipb)		park
3828-36	60347-26	Rear chain guard bracket stud	1936 to 1952 - 45" twins	park
3827-36		Rear chain guard bracket	1936 to 1938 - 45" twins	park
524-25	60350-25	Rear chain guard bracket spring	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	park
0108	7691	Bracket nut	1915 to 1939	park
0209	6227	Bracket stud plain washer (2)	1926 to 1934 singles, 1929 to 1957 - 45" twins	park

FRONT WHEEL & FRONT HUBS					
3901-30	43503-30	Front wheel & brake, less tire	1930 to 1934 C singles, 1930 to 1952 - 45" twins	-----	
3906-30	43599-30	Front hub cpt. With brake shell	1930 to 1934 C singles, 1930 to 1952 - 45" twins	black	
3908-30		Front hub shell	1930 to 1934 C singles, 1930 to 1939 - 45" twins	black	
0340	9850	Alemite connection (1) in hub	1930 to 1934 C singles, 1924 to 1937	nickel	
3910-30	43871-30	Front axle	1930 to 1934 C singles, 1930 to 1952 - 45" twins	park	
0128	7809	Front axle nut (castellated) (2)	1930 to 1934 C singles, 1929 to 1936 - 45" twins	park	
0261	7045	Axle nut lock washer (nipb) (2)	1930 to 1934 C singles, 1929 to 1936 - 45" twins	park	
0292	534	Axle nut cotter pin (nipb) (2)	1930 to 1934 C singles, 1929 to 1936 - 45" twins	park	
3921-30	43617-30	Front axle bushing (sleeve)	1930 to 1934 C singles, 1930 to 1952 - 45" twins		
3923-30	43624-30	Front hub cone	1930 to 1934 C singles, 1930 to 1952 - 45" twins		
3925-30	43630-30	Cone spring ring (2)	1930 to 1934 C singles, 1930 to 1952 - 45" twins		
0282	8860	5/16" balls (26)	1930 to 1934 C singles, 1930 to 1952 - 45" twins	-----	
3926-30	43635-30	Cone lock washer	1930 to 1934 C singles, 1930 to 1952 - 45" twins	cad	
3929-30	43885-30	Cone lock nut	1930 to 1934 C singles, 1930 to 1952 - 45" twins	cad	
3932-30	43640-30	Left inner dirt guard	1930 to 1934 C singles, 1930 to 1952 - 45" twins	cad?	
3935-30	43645-30	Spoke flange, right side	1930 to 1934 C singles, 1930 to 1952 - 45" twins	black	
0308	8523	Rivets for brake shell & spoke flange (5)	1928, 1929, 1930 to 1934 singles, 1930 to 1952 - 45" twins	black	
WHEEL RIMS & SPOKES					
3940-35	43004-35	Rear rim, 18" drop center (heavy spokes)	1935 to 1952 - 45" rear only, 1936 - 61", 1937 to 1957 - 61", 74" & 8	black	
			& Servi-Cars		
3941-30	43002-30	Front rim, 18" drop center (18 x 4.00 tire)	1930 to 1934 C singles, 1930 to 1939 - 45" twins	black	
3943-30	43028-30	Front spoke, .148" x 8-3/8"	1930 to 1934 C singles, 1930 to 1939 - 45" twins	cad	
3945-30	43027-30	Front brake shell spoke, .148" x 5-15/16"	1930 to 1934 C singles, 1930 to 1939 - 45" twins	cad	
3943-30A		Rear spoke, .148" x 8-9/32"	1930 to 1934 C singles, 1930 to 1939 - 45" twins	cad	
3947-35	43098-16	Spoke nipple, heavy	1935 & 1936 - 45" twins - rear wheel	cad	

WHEELS & HUBS - LATE 74" & 80", 1935 & LATER 45" REAR, 61" O.H.V.				
3951-35		Rear wheel, less tire		1935 & 1936 - 45" twins
4026-35	43530-35	Wheel mounting socket screws		1935 & 1952 - 45" & 61", all 1937 to 1939
3958-35		Hub assembled		1935 & 1936 - 45" twins
3960-35		Hub shell only		1935 & 1936 - 45" twins
3963-35	43550-35	Roller bearing sleeve		1935 & 1952 - 45" & 61", all 1937 to 1939 except Servi-Cars
3965-35	43554-35	Retaining lock ring (2)		1935 & 1936 - 45" twins
3966-35		Roller bearing thrust washer (brake side)		1935 & 1952 - 45" & 61", all 1937 to 1939 except Servi-Cars
3967-35	43578-35	Roller retainer (large)		1935 & 1952 - 45" & 61", all 1937 to 1939 except Servi-Cars
2289-25	9220	Roller (14 to 1 set)		1935 & 1952 - 45" & 61", all 1937 to 1939 except Servi-Cars
3968-35	43571-35	Cork washer (large), sproket side		1935 & 1952 - 45" & 61", all 1937 to 1939 except Servi-Cars
3970-35	43564-35	Cork washer retainer		1935 & 1952 - 45" & 61", all 1937 to 1939 except Servi-Cars
3972-35	43566-35	Outer bearing cover		1935 & 1952 - 45" & 61", all 1937 to 1939 except Servi-Cars
050	2756	Outer cover screws (5)		1935 & 1952 - 45" & 61", all 1937 to 1939 except Servi-Cars
0363	7230	Cover screw lock washer (5)		1935 & 1952 - 45" & 61", all 1937 to 1939 except Servi-Cars
3974-35	43574-35	Inner thrust bearing cover		1935 & 1952 - 45" & 61", all 1937 to 1939 except Servi-Cars
3975-35	43576-35	Gasket for 3974-35		1935 & 1952 - 45" & 61", all 1937 to 1939 except Servi-Cars
3976-35	43570-35	Cork washer (small)		1935 & 1952 - 45" & 61", all 1937 to 1939 except Servi-Cars
3978-35	43556-35	Hub thrust sleeve		1935 & 1952 - 45" & 61", all 1937 to 1939 except Servi-Cars
3980-35	43560-35	Thrust adjusting shim washers (0.002")		1935 & 1952 - 45" & 61", all 1937 to 1939 except Servi-Cars
3982-35	43563-35	Thrust washers, thick (2)		1935 & 1952 - 45" & 61", all 1937 to 1939 except Servi-Cars
417-30	24721-30	Roller retainer, small		1935 & 1952 - 45" & 61", all 1937 to 1939 except Servi-Cars
2289-25	9220	Roller (12 to 1 set)		1935 & 1952 - 45" & 61", all 1937 to 1939 except Servi-Cars
REAR WHEEL FITTINGS - 1939 & LATER TWIN MODELS				
3995-35	3995-35	Rear axle		1935 to 1940 - 45" twins
2634-30A	7905	Rear axle nut		1935 to 1941 - 45" twins
4006-35	41603-35	Rear axle nut lock washer		1935 to 1941 - 45" twins
4001-35	41598-35	Axle spacer		1935 to 1941 - 45" twins
4004-35	4004-35	Axle sleeve		1935 to 1940 - 45" twins
4005-35	8056	Axle sleeve nut		1935 to 1941 - 45" twins
4007-35		Axle long spacer (left side)		1935 to early 1938 - 45" twins
4008-35		Axle short spacer (right side)		1935 to early 1938 - 45" twins

SERVICE BRAKE (REAR WHEEL)					
4026-35	43530-35	Wheel mounting socket screws	1935 & 1952 - 45" & 61", all 1937 to 1957		
4029-35		Brake brake assembly, complete	1935 & 1936 - 45" twins		park
4032-35		Brake shell & sprocket	1935 & 1936 - 45" twins		park
4032-35A		Brake shell & hub (less sprocket)	1935 & 1936 - 45" twins		
4033-35		Brake & sprocket rivets (24)	1935 to 1952 - 45" twins		
4034-35	41421-35	Brake splash ring	1935 to 1952 - 45" twins		
4036-35		Brake side cover	1935 & 1936 - 45" twins		park
4111-31	44406-31	Upper brake shoe & lining	1931 to 1940 - 45" twins & C singles		-----
4112-31	44405-31	Lower brake shoe & lining	1931 to 1940 - 45" twins & C singles		park
4042-35	44428-35	Brake shoe lining, upper & lower	1935 - 45" twins, after motor No. 1200, 1936 to 1940 - 45" twins except 1939 Servi-Cars		
4046-31	41841-35	Brake lining rivets	1931 to 1933 - 74", 80" & Servi-Cars, all 1935 to 1957		
4125-28A	44486-28	Brake shoe spring (2)	1935 to 1952 - 45" twins		
4054-35	41670-35	Brake operating shaft	1935 to 1952 - 45" twins		
0129	7789	Operating shaft nut	1930 to 1934 - 74" & 80" twins, 1935 to 1957 except Servi-Cars		
4055-35	41691-31	Operating shaft spring washer	1935 to 1957 - 45" twins		
4056-35	4056-35	Brake operating lever	1935 to 1940 - 45" twins		
4059-35		Pivot stud plate (2)	1935 to 1939 - 45" twins		
4118-35		Brake shoe pivot stud	1935 to 1952 - 45" twins		
0127	7793	Stud nut	1935 to 1952 - 45" twins		
4119-35	44476-35	Pivot stud plate	1935 to 1952 - 45" twins		
4065-35	42258-35	Rear brake rod	1935 to 1938 - 45" twins		park
0117	7752	Brake rod nut	1915 to 1929, 1930 to 1933 - 61", 74" & 80" twins, all 1934 to 1952		park
4067-30	42273-30	Rear brake rod clevis	1930 to 1937 - 74" & 80" twins, all 1934 to 1952		park
2423-30	42269-30	Brake rod clevis pin	1930 to 1937 - 74" & 80" twins, all 1934 to 1952		park
0207	6220	Clevis pin washer, 1/4" x 7/16"	1930 to 1952 all twins & Servi-Cars		park
4037-35	41716-35	Brake arm anchor stud	1935 to 1952 - 45" twins		
0127	7793	Anchor stud nut	1935 to 1952 - 45" twins		
4073-35			1935 to 1938 - 45" twins		
4075-35	42566-35	Brake crossover shaft	1935 to 1952 - 45" twins		

FRONT WHEEL BRAKE				
4108-31A		Front brake side cover	1931 to 1940 - 45" twins, 1931 to 1934 C singles	black paint
4110-30	44122-30	Brake shell	1930 to 1939 - 45" twins, Servi-Cars, 1930 to 1934 C singles	black paint
4111-31	44406-31	Upper brake shoe & lining	1931 to 1952 - 45" twins & C singles	-----
4112-31	44405-31	Lower brake shoe	1931 to 1952 - 45" twins & C singles	-----
4113-31		Brake shoe lining, upper	1931 to 1935 - 45", 74" & 80" twins & C singles	-----
4113-31A		Brake shoe lining, lower	1931 to 1935 - 45", 74" & 80" twins & C singles	-----
4046-31	41841-31	Brake lining rivets	1931 to 1957 twins, 1931 to 1934 C singles	brass
4116-30	44180-30	Brake side cover bushing	1930 to 1952 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 singles	bronze
4117-30	44340-30	Stabilizer center plate	1930 to 1952 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	cad
4118-29	44348-29	Stabilizer spring washer (1)	1929 - 61" & 74" twins, 1930 to 1952 - 45" twins	spring steel
4119-29	44344-29	Stabilizer inner washer	1929 - 61" & 74" twins, 1930 to 1952 - 45" twins	brass
4120-29	44346-29	Stabilizer outer washer	1929 - 61" & 74" twins, 1930 to 1952 - 45" twins	brass
4121-29	44342-29	Stabilizer cover	1929 - 61" & 74" twins, 1930 to 1952 - 45" twins	park
4122-30	44350-30	Stabilizer collar stud	1930 to 1952 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	park
4118-35	44450-35	Pivot stud	1929 - 61" & 74" twins, 1930 to 1952 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	park
4119-35	44476-35	Pivot stud plate	1929 - 61" & 74" twins, 1930 to 1952 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	
0127	7793	Stud nut	Fits 4118-35	
0104	7620	Stabilizer stud nut (2) (10-24)	1930 to 1939 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	park
0254	7021	Stud nut lock washer (2) (nipb)	1930 to 1939 - 45" twins	
4123-31	44307-31	Brake operating lever	1931 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" , 1937 to 1952 - 45" twins, 1931 to 1934 C singles	park
4124-31	44265-31	Brake operating stud	1931 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" , 1937 to 1952 - 45" twins, 1931 to 1934 C singles	park
4124-31A		Operating stud grease nipple (3/8-24)	1931 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" , 1937 - 45" twins, 1931 to 1934 C singles	park
4125-28A	44486-28	Brake shoe spring (2)	1929 to 1939 - 45" twins	park

FRONT BRAKE CONTROL PARTS					
4130-30		Brake shackle	1930 to 1939 - 45" twins		park
4132-30		Brake shackle bushing (2)	1930 to 1939 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles		-----
4133-31		Brake shackle fork stud	1931 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" , 1937 to 1952 - 45" twins,		cad
			1931 to 1934 C singles		
		Fork stud nut (1) (nipb)			park
		Fork stud lock washer (1) (nipb)			park
4137-30	44225-30	Brake shackle band stud (3/8-24)	1930 to 1952 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles		cad
0128	7793	Band stud nut (1)	All 1931 to 1938		park
0223	6408	Band stud flat washer (1) (nipb)			park
0261	7045	Band stud lock washer (1) (nipb)			park
4140-29	44250-29	Grease nipple extension	1930 to 1952 - all twins		
0340	9850	Alemite connection (3)	1928 to 1937		nickel
4141-32		Oil hole cover for 4142-30	Later 1932 to 1938		
4142-30		Control coil coupling	Later 1930 to first 1938		
4143-30	45085-30	Control coil assembly	Later 1930 to 1952		fabric
4143-30A		Control coil section, 38-1/4" long	Later 1930 to 1952		
4143-30B	4143-30B	Control coil section, 10" long	Later 1930 to 1952		
4144-30	45109-30	Control coil ferrule (2)	Later 1930 to 1957		cad
4144-30A	4144-30A	Felt washer packing nut	Later 1930 to 1940		cad
4144-30B		Felt washer	Later 1930 to 1940		-----
4145-28	45153-28	Control wire	1928 to 1952		-----
4146-15	45158-15	Control wire end	1928 to 1952		
4149-28	4149-28	Hand lever & bracket complete	1928 to 1940		-----
4150-28	4150-28	Brake hand lever	1928 to 1940		chrome
4151-28	4151-28	Hand lever bracket	1928 to 1940		park
4153-28	45030-28	Bracket clamp	1928 to 1957		park
4154-28	4154-28	Bracket clamp screw (#10-24)	1928 to 1940		park
032	1206	Bracket clamp screw	1928 to 1940		park
053	2775	Handlebar clip bolt	1928 to 1952		park
4160-28	9980	Handlebar clip	1928 to 1952		park
4156-28	4156-28	Hand lever screw (1/4-24)	1928 to 1940		park
4157-28	4157-28	Screw spring washer	1928 to 1940		park
0108	7691	Bolt nut	1928 to 1950		park
0256	7035	Bolt nut washer (nipb)			park
4162-30	9967	Coil clip	1930 to 1938 - 45", 74" & 80" twins, 1937 to 1957 -45",		park
4163-30		Control coil clamp	1930 to 1939 - 45" twins 1930 to 1936 - 74" & 80" twins		park
4165-28	38674-28	Control coil adjusting sleeve (7/16-20)	1928 to 1940		park
4166-28	7827	Adjusting sleeve nut (7/16-20)	1928 to 1940		park
4170-28	45172-28	Control wire lower connection	1928 to 1940		park
4171-29	45182-29	Lower connection clamp nut	1928 to 1952		park

4069-26	490	Clevis pin	1928 to 1952	cad
0207	6220	Clevis pin washer (nipb)	1928 to 1957	
0290	510	Clevis pin cotter pin (nipb)	1928 to 1957	
BATTERIES & BATTERY PARTS				
4303-29		HM5 battery, less case, fully charged	1929 to 1936 singles & 45" twins, 1936 - 61" twins, all 1937 to 1957	
4304-29		HM5 battery, less case, dry	1929 to 1936 singles & 45" twins, 1936 - 61" twins, all 1937 to 1957	
4357-26	4357-26	Plate lock pin (1 ft. Length)	1926 to 1939 twins, 1929 to 1934 singles	
4359-29	66010-29	Rubber jar only	1929 to 1936 singles & 45" twins, 1936 - 61" twins, all 1937 to 1950	
4369-29	66012-29	Wood separator	1929 to 1936 singles & 45" twins, 1936 - 61" twins, all 1937 to 1950	
4371-29	66014-29	Rubber separator	1929 to 1936 singles & 45" twins, 1936 - 61" twins, all 1937 to 1950	
4381-29	66018-29	Filler plug	1929 singles & 45" twins, all 1930 to 1957	
4383-28	66021-28	Filler plug washer	Later 1928 twins, all 1929 to 1957	
BATTERY CASE GROUP & RELAY				
4404-29	66202-29	Battery case only (black)	1929 to 1939 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 singles	paint
4407-29	66377-29	Battery case cover (black)	1929 to 1939 - 45" twins, 1929 to 1934 singles	paint
4409-24	66387-26	Cover bolt wing nut (2)	1924 & 1925, 1929 to 1957 - 45" twins, 1929 to 1934 singles	cad
4411-24	66385-24	Cover clamp bolt (2)	1924 & 1925, 1929 to 1940 - 45" twins, 1929 to 1934 singles	cad
4413-24	66288-24	Clamp bolt lock pin (2)	1924 & 1925, 1929 to 1957 - 45" twins, 1929 to 1934 singles	park
066	4000	Front bolt (1)	1930 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins, 1937 to 1957 - 45" twins	park
0112		Front bolt nut (1) (nipb)		park
0259	7040	Front bolt lock washer (1) (nipb)		park
3748-26	4013	Rear upper bolt (2)	1926 to 1939 - 45" twins, 1926 to 1934 singles	park
		Rear upper bolt flat washer (2) (nipb)		park
061	3953	Rear lower bolt (2)	1930 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins, 1937 to 1957 - 45" twins	park
0259	7040	Rear lower bolt lock washer (2) (nipb)		park
4417-29	66302-29	Rear bolt plate	1929 to 1937 - 45" twins, 1929 to 1934 singles	park
0117	7752	5/16" nut for battery box bolts 061 & 066 (3)	1926 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins, 1937 to 1952 - 45" twins	park
0259	7040	Bolt lock washer (3) (nipb)		park
4427-15	66100-15	Rubber mat (2)	All 1915 to 1925, 1926 to 1935 singles & 45" twins, 1936 - 61", 1937 to 1939	rubber
4433-23	66112-23	New type terminal screw (2) (#10-24)	Fits 1923 to 1939	cad
4433-23A	66115-23	Battery terminal felt oil washer (2)	All batteries	felt
4434-23	7628	Terminal screw nut (2) (#10-24)	For 4433-23	cad
035	1190	Ground screw	Later 1922 to 1930, 1931 to 1934 singles	cad
4785-26		Relay assembly	1926 to 1937	black/cad
4787-26	2762 W	Relay mounting & bracket screw (1/4-24)	1926 to 1950	
016	2582	Contact blade screw (2) (#6-32)	1926 to 1950	
020	1052	Terminal wire screw (2) (#8-32) round head	1926 to 1950	cad

SWITCHES AND PARTS				
4505-29		Switch assembly complete	1929 to 1931, 1932 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins, 1932 to 1934 C singles	
4506-29A		Switch box fastening bolt (2) (1/4-28)	Later 1929 to 1931, 1932 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins & C singles	cad
0256	7035	Lock washer (2) (nipb)		park
4511-30		Switch bracket	1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins & C singles	park
032		Bracket to switch bolt	Later 1930 to 1931, 1932 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins & C singles	park
0104		Nut for 032	Later 1930 to 1931, 1932 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins & C singles	park
4514-29		Switch mounting plate	1929 to 1931, 1932 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins & C singles	park
4517-29		Mounting plate insulator (2)	1929 to 1931, 1932 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins & C singles	
4519-29		Switch cover	1929 to 1931, 1932 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins & C singles	black
018	1052	Switch cover screw (sides) (2) 8-32x1/4" (nipb)	1929 to 1931, 1932 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins & C singles	park
0252	7015	Switch cover screw lock washer (2) (nipb)		park
032	1206	Switch cover screw (front)(1) 10-24x1/2" (nipb)		park
0104	7620	Switch cover screw nut (nipb)		cad
4521-26		Switch key (2)	1926 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins	flat nickel
4522-26		Ignition switch metal label (nipb)	1928 to 1936 - 45" twins & singles	nickel
4523-26		Light switch metal label (nipb)	1928 to 1936	nickel
4524-26		Switch label rivet (4) (nipb)	1928 to 1936	nickel
4526-26		Switch guide plate (2) (nipb)	1928 to 1936	
4544-28A		Tail lamp connection clamp	1928 to 1936 - 45" twins & singles	park
4545-28		Tail lamp connection bracket	1928 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins	-----
037	1210	Clamp screw	1928 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins	cad
039	1222	Wire terminal screw	1928 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins	cad
0105	7634	Nut for 037 & 039	1928 to 1936	cad
0356	7118	Shakeproof washer (16) (nipb)		cad
0354	7220	Shakeproof washer (12) (nipb)		cad
4557-26		Switch handle (2)	1926 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins	nickle
4558-26		Switch handle set screw (2) (#2-62)	For 4557-26	cad
4559-26		Switch contact & spring (4)	1926 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins	
4560-26		Grounding spring (1)	1926 to 1931, 1932 to 1936 - 45" , 74" & 80" twins & C singles	
038	1218	Switch screw, long	1926 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins	
0105	7634	Switch screw nut () (nipb)		
4561-26		Fiber washer	1926 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins	-----
4566-29		Switch lamp shield	1929 to 1931, 1932 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins & C singles	chrome
05	2540	Shield screw (2)	1929 to 1931, 1932 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins & C singles	nickle
4567-29		Switch lamp bulb (D.C.)	1929 to 1931, 1932 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins & C singles	-----
4568-29		Switch lamp lever	1929 to 1931, 1932 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins & C singles	cad
4570-29		Switch lamp socket	1929 to 1931, 1932 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins & C singles	
4572-29		Switch lamp socket guide	1929 to 1931, 1932 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins & C singles	
4574-29		Switch lamp connector & wires	1929 to 1931, 1932 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins & C singles	-----

4580-29		Ammeter only	1929 to 1931, 1932 to 1936 twins & C singles	-----
4580-34		Ammeter only	1934 to 1937	-----
4582-29		Ammeter stud nut (4)	1929 to 1931, 1932 to 1936 twins & C singles	cad ?
0201	6182	Ammeter stud steel washer (3)	1929 to 1931, 1932 to 1936 twins & C singles	cad ?
4601-29		Ignition switch stem, complete	1929 to 1931, 1932 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins & C singles	
4602-26		Ignition switch cam	1926 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins	
4605-29		Light switch stem, complete	1926 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins	
4606-26		Lamp switch cam (fiber)	1926 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins	-----
4613-26		Switch stem spacer fiber	1926 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins	-----
4613-29		Ignition stem spacer	1929 to 1931, 1932 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins & C singles	
4614-26		Switch stem end washer fiber	1926 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins	-----
4615-26		Switch stem clamp ring (2)	1926 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins	

WIRING					
1596-30	31976-30	Spark plug cable, long	1930 to 1952 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	cloth	
1597-30	31970-30	Spark plug cable, short	1930 to 1952 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	cloth	
1611-29		Timer ground wire (6-3/4" black)	1929 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----	
1613-30		Circuit breaker to coil wire (26" black)	1930 to 1957 twins	-----	
1693-30	70261-30	Field coil wire (5-1/4" black) (2)	1929 to 1931 - 74" twins, 1932 to 1957 singles	-----	
1739-30A		Generator to switch wire (39-1/4" red)	1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----	
1742-30		Generator to switch wire (39-1/4" red)	1930 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----	
1520-24	9900	Terminal	1924 to 1957	-----	
1614-18	9913	Terminal & eyelet	1918 to 1947	-----	
4701-29		Lighting cable (59-1/2" - 4 wires)	1929 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins	-----	
4702-35		Headlight to switch wire	1935 & 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----	
4703-26		Horn & battery wire (15-1/2" red)	1925 to 1929 horn to switch, 1930 to 1936 - 45" twins, battery to rel	-----	
			battery to relay		
4703-35		Horn to switch wire, double (18-1/4")	1935 & 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins	-----	
4704-34		Tail light wire (53-1/4")	1934 to 1938 all models except Servi-Cars	-----	
1523-26		Tail light wire & positive battery terminal screw (2)	1936, 1937 to 1948		
4705-30C		Ignition to light switch wire (5-5/16" red)	1930, 1931 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins & C singles	-----	
4706-29		Frame & switch box ground wire	1929 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins	-----	
4710-31		Horn switch wire, (19-1/4" black)	1931 to 1936	-----	
4711-29		Handlebar light switch wire	1929 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins	-----	
4711-31		Light switch wire conduit (5-1/2")	1931 to 1936	-----	
4726-31		Wire clip on triple clamp (2)	1931 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins & C singles	park	
4727-31		Generator wire clip	1931 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins & C singles	park	
4728-25	9979	Wire clamp (1-1/4")	1925 & 1926, 1929 to 1939 twins	park	
4728-30		Wire clamp	1930 to 1936 - 45" twins	park	
4729-25		3/8" tubing clamp	1925 to 1936	park	
4730-30		Lighting cable clamp	1930 to 1936, except 1936 - 61" twins	park	
4730-30A	9977	Wire retaining clamp (around frame head)	1930 to 1957- 45" twins	park	
		Complete wiring harness		-----	
		Wire & wire loom		-----	

HANDLEBAR HORN & LIGHT SWITCHES					
4760-26	71800-26	Horn switch, complete	1926 to 1957	-----	
4760-29	71840-29	Light switch, complete, less wires	1926 to 1957	-----	
020	1052	Switch screw (4)	1926 to 1957	cad	
4762-26	71802-26	Horn switch button	1926 to 1957	-----	
4764-26	71804-26	Horn switch button spring	1926 to 1957	-----	
4764-29	71843-29	Light switch lever	1926 to 1957	-----	
4766-26	71806-26	Horn switch wire insulation	1926 to 1957	-----	
4766-29	71848-29	Light switch wire insulation	1926 to 1957	-----	
4768-26	71811-26	Horn switch housing	1926 to 1957	chrome	
4768-29	71845-29	Light switch housing	1926 to 1957	chrome	
4770-29	71859-29	Light switch contact pin	1926 to 1957	-----	
4771-29	71861-29	Light switch contact pin spring	1926 to 1957	-----	
4776-26	71813-26	Horn switch contact plate	1926 to 1957	-----	
4776-29	71851-29	Light switch contact block	1926 to 1957	-----	
4777-26	71815-26	Horn switch spring stop washer	1926 to 1957	-----	
4777-29	71856-29	Light switch retainer plate	1926 to 1957	-----	
4778-26	70577-26	Switch wire rubber bushing	1926 to 1957	-----	

ELECTRIC HORN GROUP					
4801-31		Horn (Remy 16)	1931 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins, 1937 to 1939 - 45"		black
4809-31	69020-31	Horn front - late style	1931 to 1939 - 45" twins		black
035	1190	Projector collar screw (short)	1920 to 1928, 1931 to 1957		
039	1229	Projector collar screw (long)	1920 to 1928, 1931 to 1957		
0105	7634	Collar screw nut	1920 to 1928, 1931 to 1957		
4810-31	69022-31	Diaphragm screw	1931 to 1952		
4811-31	69024-31	Diaphragm screw nut	1931 to 1957		
4813-31	69038-31	Adjusting screw	1931 to 1957		
0105	7634	Adjusting screw nut	1931 to 1957		
4814-31	69028-31	Diaphragm assembly	1931 to 1957		
4824-31	69030-31	Terminal screw (2)	1931 to 1957		
0103	7608	Terminal nut (4)	1920 to 1928, 1931 to 1957		
4827-31	69032-31	Terminal screw bushing	1931 to 1957		
4829-31	69034-31	Terminal square fiber	1931 to 1957		
4859-36		Right horn bracket	1936 to 1939 - 45" twins		cad
4860-36		Left horn bracket	1936 to 1939 - 45" twins		cad
037	1210	Horn to bracket screw (4)	1930 to 1946		cad
0105	7634	Bracket screw nut (4)	For 037		cad
4861-29	69043-29	Horn bracket spring	1929 - 61" & 74" twins, 1930 to 1941		park
4862-29	69042-29	Straight spring plate	1929 - 61" & 74" twins, 1930 to 1941		park
4862-31	69041-31	Curved spring plate	1931 to 1941		
0307A		Spring plate to bracket rivet (nipb) (8)			park

ELECTRIC HEADLAMP GROUP				
4901-35	67701-35	Headlight cpt. with wire	1935 to 1957 - 45" twins, 1935 to 1948 - 61", 74" & 80" twins	black
4901-35C	67702-35	Headlight, chrome plated	1935 to 1957 - 45" twins, 1935 to 1948 - 61", 74" & 80" twins	chrome
4904-35	67710-35	Headlight body	1935 to 1957 - 45" twins, 1935 to 1948 - 61", 74" & 80" twins	black
4905-29	67861-29	Body fastening bolt (7/16-20)	1929 to 1957 - 45" twins, 1929 to 1948 - 61", 74" & 80" twins	cad
4906-35	67731-35	Front lense, Convex Cyclaray	1935 to 1957 - 45" twins, 1935 to 1948 - 61", 74" & 80" twins	-----
4910-35	67733-35	Lens retainer spring (2)	1935 to 1957 - 45" twins, 1935 to 1948 - 61", 74" & 80" twins	-----
4912-35	67734-35	Cork packing washer	1935 to 1957 - 45" twins, 1935 to 1948 - 61", 74" & 80" twins	cork
4914-35	67713-35	Door only	1935 to 1957 - 45" twins, 1935 to 1948 - 61", 74" & 80" twins	nickle
4915-35	67716-35	Door lug	1935 to 1957 - 45" twins, 1935 to 1948 - 61", 74" & 80" twins	
4918-35	67715-35	Door fastening screw	1935 to 1957 - 45" twins, 1935 to 1948 - 61", 74" & 80" twins	nickle
4922-35	67741-35	Reflector	1935 to 1957 - 45" twins, 1935 to 1948 - 61", 74" & 80" twins	-----
4925-35	67750-35	Bulb (double contact) pre-focused	1935 to 1957 - 45" twins, 1935 to 1948 - 61", 74" & 80" twins	-----
4935-35	67753-35	Inside lamp wiring	1935 to 1957 - 45" twins, 1935 to 1948 - 61", 74" & 80" twins	
4938-35	67758-35	Terminal block	1935 to 1957 - 45" twins, 1935 to 1948 - 61", 74" & 80" twins	
4940-35	67760-35	Terminal screw, 8-32 (2)	1935 to 1957 - 45" twins, 1935 to 1948 - 61", 74" & 80" twins	
4941-35	67761-35	Terminal screw, 10-32 (2)	1935 to 1957 - 45" twins, 1935 to 1948 - 61", 74" & 80" twins	
0352	7115	Lock washer for 4940-35	1935 to 1957 - 45" twins, 1935 to 1948 - 61", 74" & 80" twins	
0356	7118	Lock washer for 4941-35	1935 to 1957 - 45" twins, 1935 to 1948 - 61", 74" & 80" twins	
4966-31		Lamp bracket cpt.	1931 to 1939 - 45" twins, 1931 to 1934 C singles	black
3475-31		Lamp bracket bolt	1931 to 1939 - 45" twins, 1931 to 1934 C singles	
0136	7831	Bracket bolt nut (2)	1931 to 1936 - 45", 74" & 80" twins, 1931 to 1934 C singles	
0230	6490	Washer for bracket bolt (2)	1931 to 1939 - 45" twins, 1931 to 1934 C singles,	
			1937 to 1939 - 45" twins	
4971-29	4971-29	Headlight bracket washer, large (2)	1929 to 1936	park
0134	7839	Headlight fastening nut (2)	1929 to 1957 - 45" twins, 1929 to 1948 - 61", 74" & 80" twins	park
0265	7055	Headlight fastening nut lock washer (2) (nipb)		park
TAIL LAMP GROUP				
5051-34		Tail lamp complete	1934 to 1938 twins	chrome
5054-20	68091-20	Red glass for tail lamp, bee-hive type	1920 to 1938	-----
5056-20	68105-20	Glass retainer (for 2-1/4" glass)	1920 to 1938	park
4927-15	68165-15	Lamp bulb	1915 to 1939	-----
5061-23	68155-23	Connector plug	1923 to 1938	rubber
5063-22	68157-22	Connector plug screw (2) (#4-36)	Later 1922 to 1938	
5065-25	68092-25	White glass (nipb)		-----
5067-25	68125-25	Paper gasket	1925 to 1938	paper
051	2762	Tail lamp screw (3)	1925 to 1938	park
0108	7691	Tail lamp screw nut (3)	1925 to 1938	park
0256	7035	Lock washer (3) (nipb)		park

<u>TRANSFERS</u>				
5917-36		Right tank transfer	1936 to 1939	----
5917-36A		Left tank transfer	1936 to 1939	----
<u>JIFFY STAND PARTS</u>				
13200-32	50045-32	Leg bracket	1932 to 1952 - 45" twins	park
13201-30A	50060-30	Leg	1930 to 1952 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 C singles	park
13202-30	50012-30	Spring	1930 to 1952 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1937 - 74" & 80" twins	park
13203-30A	50035-30	Spring Plate	1930 to 1952 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1934 singles	park
13205-30	50092-30	Leg bushing	1930 to 1952 - 45" twins, 1930 to 1936 - 74" & 80" twins	park
0133	7835	Leg nut	1930 to 1957	park
0229	6473	Leg washer	1926 to 1957	park

SCREWS				
05	2540	4-36 x 1/4" round head screw, lamp cover		
010	993	6-32 x 1/4" fillister head screw		
011	997	6-32 x 3/8" fillister head screw		
016	2582	6-32 x 3/8" round head screw		
018	2626	8-32 x 3/8" round headscrew, handlebar sw.		
020	1052	8-32 x 1/4" fillister head screw		
021	1062	8-32 x 3/8" fillister head screw		
023		8-32 x 1/2" flat head screw		
024	1070	8-32 x 3/4" fillister head screw		
030	1187	10-24 x 3/8" round or fillister head screw		
032	1206	10-24 x 5/8" fillister head screw		
035	1190	10-32 x 3/8" fillister head screw		
036	1202	10-32 x 1/2" fillister head screw		
037	1210	10-32 x 5/8" fillister head screw		
038	1218	10-32 x 3/4" fillister head screw		
039	1222	10-32 x 1" fillister head screw		
041	2723	12-24 x 3/8" round head screw		
042	2686	12-24 x 1/2" fillister head screw		
044	1311	12-24 x 7/8" fillister head screw		
045	2275	12-24 x 11/16" oval head screw		
046	1818	12-24 x 11/16" flat head screw		
047	2278	12-24 x 13/16" oval head screw (oiler cover)		
048	2265	12-24 x 3/8" oval head screw		
048A	2268	1/4-24 x 1/2" oval head screw, inspec. cvr.		
050	2756	1/4-24 x 7/16" round head screw		
051	2762	1/4-24 x 1/2" round head screw		
053	2775	1/4-24 x 3/4" round head screw		
057	2329	1/4-24 x 13/16" oval head screw (lifter body)		
058	1956	5/16-18 x 13/16" oval head screw		
060				
061	3953	5/16-24 x 1/2" hex bolt		
064	3974	5/16-24 x 3/4" hex bolt		
066	4000	5/16-24 x 1" hex bolt		
068	4042	5/16-24 x 1-13/16" hex bolt		
072	4300	3/8-16 x 7/8" hex bolt		

	<u>NUTS</u>		<u>Hole dia.-TPI x Ht. x O.D.</u>		
	0103	7608	8-32 x 1/8" x 5/16" hex nut		
	0104	7620	10-24 x 5/16" hex nut		
	0105	7634	10-32 x 5/16" brass hex nuts		
	0106	7654	12-24 x 1/4" hex nut		
	0107	7688	1/4-20,NC,1/4" x 1/2" nut		
	0108	7691	1/4-24,NS, 5/32" x 7/16" nut		
	0109	7695	1/4-24, NS, 7/32" x 7/16" nut		
	0111	7748	5/16-18,NC, 17/64" x 1/2" nut		
	0112		5/16-24,NF, 17/64" x 7/16" nut		
	0113	0113	5/16-24,V, 3/16" x 1/2" nut		
	0117	7752	5/16-24,NF, 17/64" x 1/2" nut		
	0120	7782	3/8-16, 5/16" x 9/16" nut		
	0123	7804	3/8-24,NF, 1/2" x 9/16" nut		
	0127	7793	3/8-24,NF, 21/64" x 9/16" nut		
	0128	7809	3/8-24,NF,15/32 x 9/16" castle nut		
	0129	7789	3/8-24,NF, 1/4" x 9/16" nut		
	0131	7871	7/16-24, 1/4" x 3/4" nut		
	0133	7835	7/16-20,NF, 3/8" x 5/8" nut		
	0134	7839	7/16-20,NF, 1/2" x 5/8" nut		
	0136				
	0137				
	0140	62371-15	15/32-24 special nut, oil pipe nipple		
	0142	7984	5/8-24,NEF, 7/32" x 7/8" nut		

FLAT WASHERS (ID x OD x Thickness)				
0201	6182	3/16" x 7/16" x 1/32"		
0202	6147	3/16" x 3/8" x 1/32"		
0205	6203	15/64" x 1/2" x 1/16"		
0207	6220	1/4" x 7/16" x .035", clevis pin		
0208	6245	1/4" x 5/8" x 1/16"		
0209	6227	1/4" x 1/2" x 1/16"		
0211	6280	9/32" x 15/32" x 1/32"		
0212	6310	5/16" x 9/16" x 1/32"		
0214	6320	5/16" x 11/16" x 1/16"		
0215	6327	5/16" x 15/16" x 1/16"		
0223	6408	3/8" x 1" x 1/16"		
0224	6395	3/8" x 13/16" x 1/16"		
0225	6400	3/8" x 13/16" x 7/64"		
0226	6379	3/8" x 5/8" x 3/64"		
0229	6473	29/64" x 51/64" x 1/16"		
0230	6490	7/16" x 15/16" x 1/8"		
0231	6520	29/64" x 1-1/8" x 3/32"		
0233	6568	1/2" x 27/32" x 1/8"		

<u>LOCK WASHERS (ID x Width x Thickness)</u>				
0251	7010	9/64" x 3/64" x 1/32" (#6) lock washer		
0252	7015	No. 8 x 5/32" x 1/32" (#8) lock washer		
0253	7025	3/16" x 3/32" x 3/64" (#10) lock washer		
0254	7021	3/16" x 1/16" x 3/64" lock washer		
0255	7030	7/32" x 1/16" x 3/64" (#12) lock washer		
0256	7035	1/4" x 1/8" x 1/16" lock washer		
0257	0257	1/4" x 3/32" x 3/64" lock washer		
0259	7040	5/16" x 1/8" x 1/16" lock washer		
0261	7045	3/8" x 1/8" x 1/16" lock washer		
0262	7050	3/8" x 7/32" x 1/16" lock washer		
0265	7055	7/16" x 1/8" x 1/16" lock washer		
0266		7/16" x 3/16" x 3/32" lock washer		
0268		1/2" x 3/16" x 1/16" lock washer		
0269	7065	9/16" x 1/8" x 3/32" lock washer		
0271	7070	5/8" x 3/16" x 1/16" lock washer		
0274	7075	3/4" x 1-5/16" x 3/32" lock washer		
<u>BALL BEARINGS</u>				
0282	8860	5/16" steel ball bearings		
0283	8866	3/8" steel ball bearings		
<u>COTTER PINS</u>				
0290	510	1/16" x 1/2" cotter pins		
0291	528	3/32" x 5/8" cotter pins		
0292	534	3/32" x 1" cotter pins		
0293	550	1/8" x 5/8" cotter pins		
0294	559	1/8" x 1-1/4" cotter pins		
0296	512	1/16" x 5/8" cotter pin		
<u>RIVETS</u>				
0308	8523	3/16" x 5/8", round head rivet		
0314	8515	3/16" x 3/8", truss head rivet		
0318	8580	1/4" x 9/16", round head rivet		

<u>TOOTHED (SHAKEPROOF) LOCK WASHERS</u>				
0354	7220	No. 10 x 3/16" (external teeth)		
0356	7118	No. 10 x 3/16" (internal teeth)		
0363	7230	No. 14 x 1/4" (external teeth)		
0365	7231	No. 14 x 1/4" (countersunk)		
0370	7233	No. 18 x 5/16" (countersunk)		
<u>GREASE FITTINGS</u>				
0340	9850	Alemite fitting		